BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

STIER Premium Metall-Standventilator mit 90°
Oszillation, 260 W

Artikel-Nr.: 907579
17.12.2025




EG-Konformitatserklarung

C€

Der Hersteller,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

erklart in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass folgendes Produkt:

STIER Premium Metall-Standventilator mit 90° Oszillation (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht, mit den folgenden EU-Richtlinien Ubereinstimmt:
EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)

Die folgenden Harmonisierten Normen wurden in der jungsten im Amtsblatt der Europaischen
Union verdffentlichten Version angewendet:

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

Bei einer eigenmachtigen baulichen Veradnderung oder Ergdnzung der Produkte kann die
Sicherheit in unzulassiger Weise beeintrachtigt werden, sodass die EG-Konformitatserklarung
ungultig wird.

Name und Anschrift der bevollmachtigten Person fur die Zusammenstellung der technischen
Unterlagen:

Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch

Contorion GmbH

FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Deutschland

Hinweis: Die oben genannte Person ist zugleich bevollmachtigt, diese Konformitatserklarung
im Namen des Herstellers zu unterzeichnen.

Unterschrift: 7

Berlin, den 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch, Geschaftsfuhrer und Grunder




EC declaration of conformity

3

The manufacturer,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

Declares in sole responsibility that the following product:

STIER Premium Metal Pedestal Fan with 90° Oscillation (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

to which this statement complies with the following EU Directives:
EMC directive (2014/30/EU)

The following harmonised standards have been applied in the latest version published in the
Official Journal of the European Union:

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

In the event of an unauthorized structural change or addition to the products, safety can be
impaired in an impermissible way, so that the EC declaration of conformity becomes invalid.

Name and address of the authorised person for the compilation of the technical
documentation:

Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch

Contorion GmbH

FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Germany

Note: The above-mentioned person is also authorized to sign this declaration of conformity on
behalf of the manufacturer.

Signhature: 7
Al

Berlin, the 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschétsch, Managing Director and Founder




Declaracion CE de conformidad

El fabricante,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

Declara bajo exclusiva responsabilidad que el siguiente producto:

STIER Ventilador de pie metalico premium con oscilacién de 90° (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

a la que se refiere esta declaracion cumple con las siguientes Directivas de la UE:
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC, (EN) No 206/2012

En la ultima version publicada en el Diario Oficial de la Unién Europea se han aplicado las
siguientes normas armonizadas:

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

En el caso de un cambio estructural no autorizado o una adicién a los productos, la seguridad
puede verse afectada de manera inadmisible, de modo que la declaracién CE de conformidad
deje de servalida.

Nombre y direccidn de la persona autorizada para la elaboracién de la documentacioén
técnica:

Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch

Contorion GmbH

FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Alemania

Nota: La persona mencionada anteriormente también esta autorizada a firmar esta
declaraciéon de conformidad en nombre del fabricante.

Firma: g

Berlin, el 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch, Director General y Fundador




Déclaration CE de conformité

q3

Le fabricant,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

Déclare en toute responsabilité que le produit suivant :

STIER Ventilateur sur pied en métal premium avec oscillation a 90° (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

a laquelle se réfere cette déclaration est conforme aux directives de l'UE suivantes :
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC, (EN) No 206/2012

Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées dans la derniere version publiée au
Journal officiel de l'Union européenne :

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

En cas de modification structurelle ou d'ajout non autorisé aux produits, la sécurité peut étre
altérée de maniere inacceptable, de sorte que la déclaration CE de conformité devient
invalide.

Nom et adresse de la personne habilitée pour l'établissement de la documentation technique :
Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch
Contorion GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Allemagne

Remarque : La personne mentionnée ci-dessus est également autorisée a signer cette
déclaration de conformité au nom du fabricant.

Signature: 7
V.

Berlin, le 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch, directeur général et fondateur




Dichiarazione di conformita CE

C€

Il produttore,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

Dichiara in esclusiva responsabilita che il seguente prodotto:

STIER Ventilatore a piantana in metallo premium con oscillazione a 90° (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

a cui si riferisce la presente dichiarazione € conforme alle seguenti Direttive UE:
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC, (EN) No 206/2012

Nell'ultima versione pubblicata nella Gazzetta ufficiale dell'Unione europea sono state
applicate le seguenti norme armonizzate:

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

In caso di modifica strutturale o aggiunta non autorizzata ai prodotti, la sicurezza pud essere
compromessa in modo inammissibile, per cui la dichiarazione di conformita CE non & piu
valida.

Nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata per la compilazione della documentazione tecnica:
Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch

Contorion GmbH

FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Germania

NOTA: La persona sopra menzionata € inoltre autorizzata a firmare la presente dichiarazione di
conformita per conto del produttore.

Firma: \/7

Berlin, il 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch, amministratore delegato e fondatore




EG-verklaring van overeenstemming

C€

De fabrikant,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

Verklaart als enige verantwoordelijk dat het volgende product:

STIER Premium metalen staande ventilator met 90° oscillatie (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

waarnaar deze verklaring verwijst, voldoet aan de volgende EU-richtlijnen:
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC, (EN) No 206/2012

De volgende geharmoniseerde normen zijn toegepast in de meest recente versie die in het
Publicatieblad van de Europese Unie is gepubliceerd:

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

In het geval van een ongeoorloofde structurele wijziging of toevoeging aan de producten kan de
veiligheid op ontoelaatbare wijze in het gedrang komen, zodat de EG-conformiteitsverklaring
ongeldig wordt.

Naam en adres van de gemachtigde voor het opstellen van de technische documentatie:
Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch

Contorion GmbH

FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Duitsland

Opmerking: Bovengenoemde persoon is ook bevoegd om deze conformiteitsverklaring namens
de fabrikant te ondertekenen.

Handtekening: 7

Berlin, de 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch, algemeen directeur en oprichter




Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

C€

Producent,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

Oswiadcza z wytgczng odpowiedzialnoscig, ze nastepujacy produkt:

STIER Premium metalowy wentylator stojacy z oscylacjg 90° (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

do ktérych odnosi sie to stwierdzenie, jest zgodny z nastepujgcymi dyrektywami UE:
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC, (EN) No 206/2012

W najnowszej wersji opublikowanej w Dzienniku Urzedowym Unii Europejskiej zastosowano
nastepujgce normy zharmonizowane:

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

W przypadku nieautoryzowanej zmiany konstrukcyjnej lub dodatku do produktéw,
bezpieczenstwo moze zostaé naruszone w niedopuszczalny sposéb, tak ze deklaracja
zgodnosci WE stanie sie niewazna.

Nazwa i adres osoby upowaznionej do sporzgdzania dokumentacji techniczne;j:
Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch

Contorion GmbH

FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Niemcy

Uwaga: Wyzej wymieniona osoba jest réwniez upowazniona do podpisania niniejszej deklaracji
zgodnosci w imieniu producenta.

Podpis: 7
\/-, |

Berlin, 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch, Dyrektor Zarzadzajacy i Zatozyciel




EG-forsdakran om 6verensstammelse

q3

Tillverkaren,

Stier Industrial GmbH
FriedrichstraBe 224
10969 Berlin

Forklarar pa eget ansvar att foljande produkt:

STIER Premium metallgolvflikt med 90° oscillation (907579)
EAN: 4251709646426

som detta uttalande hanvisar till overensstammer med foljande EU-direktiv:
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC, (EN) No 206/2012

Foljande harmoniserade standarder har tilldmpats i den senaste versionen som publicerats i Europeiska
unionens officiella tidning:

EN 55014-1: 2017/+A11: 2020, EN 55014-2: 2015, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1: 2021, EN 61000-3-
3:2013+A1:2019

I hdndelse av en obehorig strukturell foréandring eller tillagg till produkterna kan sdkerheten forsédmras pa
ett otillatet satt, sa att EG-forsédkran om dverensstammelse blir ogiltig.

Namn pa och adress till den person som &r behorig att sammanstalla den tekniska dokumentationen:
Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch

Contorion GmbH

FriedrichstraBe 224

10969 Berlin, Tyskland

Notera: Ovan namnda person ar ocksa behorig att underteckna denna férsdkran om 6verensstammelse pa
tillverkarens vagnar.

Underskrift: 7
o

Berlin, den 17.12.2025, Tobias Karl Wolfgang Tschotsch, VD och grundare




DE

Vorwort

Diese originale Bedienungsanleitung vermittelt alle notwendigen Kenntnisse fur eine sichere Handhabung
und die Aufrechterhaltung der vollen Funktionalitat des beschriebenen Produkts. Folglich missen alle
Anweisungen vor der Verwendung des Produkts sorgfaltig gelesen und dann befolgt werden. Nur so kdnnen
Unfalle vermieden und die Garantie gewahrleistet werden.

Urheberrecht

Das Urheberrecht an dieser Bedienungsanleitung liegt bei der Stier Industrial GmbH. Die
Bedienungsanleitung darf nur mit schriftlicher Genehmigung des Herstellers Gbersetzt, vervielfaltigt oder
an Dritte weitergegeben werden.

L;ﬂ DE LESEN SIE DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN Lesen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch,
bevor Sie das Produkt einrichten, bedienen oder Verfahren am Produkt durchftihren.

A DE GEFAHRLICHE ELEKTRISCHE SPANNUNG - Achtung ! Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung vor
jedem Vorgang aus.

@ DE GEFAHR DURCH PLOTZLICHEN START - Vorsicht! Das Produkt wird nach einem Stromausfall
moglicherweise plotzlich neu gestartet.

UBER DIESEN LEITFADEN

LESEN SIE DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG: Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie
das Produkt einrichten, bedienen oder Eingriffe daran vornehmen.

10



ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Betrieb sorgfaltig durch, um sich mit der Verwendung
vertraut zu machen. Eine unsachgemaBe Bedienung kann eine Gefahr darstellen. Die vollstandige
Einhaltung aller Sicherheitshinweise und -informationen ermoglicht eine ordnungsgemaBe Verwendung.
Das STIER-Werkzeug ist langlebig, leistungsstark und widerstandsfahig. Ob Werkstattbedarf, Druckluft
oder Befestigungstechnik, Handwerkzeuge oder Materialverarbeitung: Das breite STIER-Sortiment bietet
echte Profi-Qualitat fur all Ihre Herausforderungen.

@stier_official
@STIER. Werkzeug
@STIER. Werkzeug

Der Hersteller Ubernimmt keinerlei Haftung flir Schaden, die durch unsachgemaBen oder unsachgemaBen
Gebrauch entstehen. Bewahren Sie die Sicherheits- und Bedienungsanleitung flr den zuktinftigen
Gebrauch sorgfaltig auf. Die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch ersetzen jedoch nicht Normen oder
zusatzliche Vorschriften (auch nicht gesetzliche), die aus Sicherheitsgrinden erlassen wurden.

BESEITIGUNG

Diese Altgerate konnen bei einer Entsorgungsstelle abgegeben werden, wo sie gemaB dem nationalen
Kreislaufwirtschafts- und Abfallgesetz entsorgt werden. Das Gerat und sein Zubehor bestehen aus den
unterschiedlichsten Materialien. Defekte Bauteile sind als Sondermull zu behandeln und gemaB den
gesetzlichen Vorgaben zu entsorgen. Uberlegen Sie sich vor der Entsorgung des Produkts, wie Sie Abfall
vermeiden kénnen (z. B. Entsorgung von Funktionsprodukten oder Reparaturen). Entfernen Sie alle Gerate
(OL, Kraftstoff) aus dem Produkt. Batterien / Akkus und Lampen / Lampen vor der Entsorgung aus dem
Produkt entfernen, wenn dies zerstdérungsfrei moglich ist. Private Endkunden kénnen das Produkt bei einer
offentlichen Sammel- oder Riickgabestelle in ihrer Nahe zur Entsorgung abgeben. Adressen geeigneter
Sammelstellen erhalten Sie bei der Stadt oder der 6rtlichen Verwaltung. Gewerbliche Endkunden kénnen
das Produkt an einem der folgenden Orte zur Entsorgung abgeben: Hersteller.

I
VORBEHALT VON RECHTEN

Die STIER Industrial GmbH haftet nicht fir den Verlust von Daten auf gesendeten Geraten. Alle Angaben,
die als Marken oder Dienstleistungsmarken bekannt sind, werden entsprechend hervorgehoben. Die
Verwendung dieser Informationen sollte die Gultigkeit oder den Ruf der Marken oder

11



Dienstleistungsmarken nicht beeintrachtigen. Die STIER Industrial GmbH behalt sich das Recht vor, bei
Bedarf Anderungen, Léschungen oder Erganzungen der bereitgestellten Informationen oder Daten
vorzunehmen. Technische Daten, Spezifikationen und Aussehen kénnen ohne vorherige Ankundigung
geandert werden und konnen in den Darstellungen vom tatsachlichen Produkt abweichen.

Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER und das STIER-Logo sind eingetragene Marken der STIER
Industrial GmbH

ONLINE-ANLEITUNG

Durch das Scannen des folgenden QR-Codes gelangen Sie zur digitalen Version der Bedienungsanleitung.
Bitte geben Sie die Herstellernummer (907579) in das Suchfeld ein.

Inhaltsverzeichnis

1. Installation der Wandhalterung 12
2. Versammlung 18
3. Installation 18
4. Operation 18
5. Gurtstraffung / Wechsel 19
6. Wartung und Lagerung 19

Installation der Wandhalterun
1. Befestigen Sie die Wandhalterung an dem Ort, an dem installiert werden soll.
2. Stecken Sie das Biegerohr in eine Wandmontage, ziehen Sie es fest.

3.Losen Sie die Stellschraube an der unteren Stiitze. Installieren Sie den Motor, um das Rohr zu biegen, indem Sie

die M12x40-Schraube Uber den unteren Stutz kreuzen, um den oberen Trager zu verbinden, und ziehen Sie ihn fest.

12



Ziehen Sie die Stellschraube fest.

4.Lésen Sie die 4-teilige M6x10-Flanschschraube vom Motor.

5.Ziehen Sie den hinteren Schutz mit dem Motor mit der 4-teiligen M6x10-Flanschschraube fest.
6.Ziehen Sie die Klinge durch den speziellen Gestank an die Motorwelle fest (in der Zubehortasche)

7.Montieren Sie den vorderen Schutz am hinteren Schutz, verwenden Sie das Schnappgelenk zu fest.
WARNUNG: Der Installateur MUSS sicher sein, dass die Halterung an einem Minimum von 2x4 Bolzen montiertist

und dass sie in der Lage ist, 50 Pfund kontinuierlich zu tragen.

Explosionszeichnung

Hotor  Rear Guard Blade _ Jack Screw
\ Sex Front Guard

Lower Supporter )

Bend Pipe

fall-Mounting

oot wonerbechial ) GFP 3
\ R

Spring Gasket / MoNet, M12X4OScre;\ Upper Supporte;\\\ M6X10F1ange Screw

13



Artikel# Name Beschreibung Menge Bemerkung
1 |Schrauben M5*15 12
2 |Unterlegscheibe 12
3  |Schutzgitter 24" 2
4 |Lifterblatt-Baugruppe 1
5 |Motor 230V 8uF/300V
6
7  |Feder-Kissen M6 4
8  |Mutter M6 4
9  |Netzkabel mit Halteclip 1 Lange: 2,9 m
10 |Wippschalter 1
11 |Fass 1
12 |Gummimanschette 2
13 |Griff 1
14  |Verriegelungsknopf 2
15 |Rahmen 1
16 |Gummi-Rad 6" 1
17 |Splint R3,2*30 1

14




Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

15



\

T

e

/ 1. Stellen Sie den Sockel auf einen ebenen Boden
2. Sicher, die Locher liegen in einer Linie.

3. Mit5 Flanschschrauben mit dem
Motor Assembly Schraubenschlissel festhalten.

4, Legen Sie die Basisabdeckung ab.

Nut

5. Losen Sie die Schraube des Sicherungsringes mit
Pivot Bolt dem verstellbaren Griff. Ziehen Sie die obere
e Stiitzstange langsam heraus, um die Hohe des Lifters

\\,/ einzustellen.

\‘@ 6. Montieren Sie die Motorbaugruppe am

:Hr_/.Upper Support Pole Steckverbinder an der oberen Stutzstange. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Locher ausgerichtet sind

7. Sichere Motorbaugruppe mit Drehbolzen (M12*40)
Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly und Mutter (M12). Ziehen Sie die Schraube mit dem

,,//// 'Z%‘ \\\\“ \ Schraubenschlussel fest an.

8. Schieben Sie den Heckschutz auf die

Rear Guard | Motorbaugruppe und befestigen Sie ihn mit4
Flanschschrauben. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben mitdem
Schraubenschlussel fest an.

Motor 9. Losen Sie die Schraube auf der Ruickseite der

\\ Lufterblattbaugruppe mit dem Inbusschlussel

‘\\.\N\\\ |
=ik
\
' (Inbusschluissel). Schieben Sie die Lufterblattbaugruppe

|
] l
& ' \\\% Y / auf die Motorwelle.
\\\\\ | / 10. Befestigen Sie den vorderen Schutz am hinteren

Schutz und befestigen Sie ihn mit den
Befestigungselementen am vorderen Schutz.

VN
S0y

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

16



Artikel# Name Beschreibung Menge Bemerkung

1 Schraube M5*15 24

2 Unterlegscheibe 24

3 Schutzgitter 30" 2

4 Lufterblatt-Baugruppe 1

5 Fass 1

6 Gummi-Rad 6” 2

7 Splint R3,2*30 2 GB/T91-2000

8 Radachse 4

9 Mutter M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10  |Motor 230V 1
11 |Kondensator 1 8uF/300V
12 |Stromkabel 1 Lange: 29 m
13  |Halteklammer 1
14  |Innensechskantschraube M8*20 2
15  |Griff 1
16  |Mutter M8 2

17




Versammlung

Anbringen der Rader

1. Gleitradachse durch Radstutzrahmen.
2. Schieben Sie ein (1) Rad auf beide Seiten der Achse.
3. Sichern Sie das Rad mit einem (1) Splint.

Figure 1

Installation

Stellen Sie den Lufter in einer sicheren, gewlinschten Position auf ebenem Boden auf und
schlieBen Sie ihn an eine zugelassene Stromquelle an. HINWEIS: Dieser Lufter ist mit einem
2-Gang-Steuerschalter ausgestattet.

Operation

HINWEIS: Dieser Lifter ist mit einem 2-Gang-Steuerschalter ausgestattet.

So starten Sie den Liifter: So schalten Sie den Liifter aus:
1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der 1. Um den Lifter auszuschalten, stellen Sie den
Netzschalter in der Position (OFF) befindet. Netzschalter einfach wieder in die mittlere Position

2. SchlieBen Sie es an eine zugelassene Stromquelle an. (OFF).

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich frei von allen Hindernissen ist.
4. Schieben Sie den Netzschalter in die Position LOW
und lassen Sie ihn 10 Sekunden lang einwirken.

5. Nach Ablauf von 10 Sekunden kénnen Sie den
Netzschalter in die Position HIGH stellen.

HINWEIS: Fur eine langere Lebensdauer der Teile
schalten Sie den Liifter nach 10 Stunden
Dauerbetrieb fiir 15 Minuten aus, damit Motor und
Lufterriemen abkiihlen kénnen.

18



Gurtstraffung / -wechsel

Anbringen der Rader

1. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben am Heckschutzbugel und am Kipprad (Abbildung 2).
2. Motormuttern und Motorschutzvorrichtungen (Gber und unter dem Motor) lésen.
3.Entfernen Sie den Riemen, um ihn zu ersetzen, oder stellen Sie den Motor ein, um den Riemen zu straffen

~ A
Figure 2: Removing Guard | Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |
(Abbildung 3)
Wartung und Lagerung

1. Uberpriifen Sie lhren Liifter vor jedem 2. Vergewissern Sie sich nach dem
Gebrauch. Uberpriifen Sie alle Drahte Gebrauch immer, dass sich der
und Verlangerungskabel gemaB dem auf Netzschalter des Lufters in der Position
Seite 2 (Sicherheitshinweise) OFF befindet, bevor Sie den Netzstecker

—

®

Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |

19



Leitfaden zur Fehlerbehebung

Problem

Mogliche Ursache

KorrekturmalRnahme

Lufter funktioniert nicht

1.No Leistung

Uberprifen Sie das Netzkabel auf
Beschadigungen. Sein

Sicher, das Gerat ist eingesteckt
und eingeschaltet.

2. Schlechter Schalter

Netzschalter austauschen
(Hinweis: Um die Lebensdauer des
Netzschalters zu verlangern, wird
empfohlen, den Lufter zuerst 5-10
Sekunden lang auf LOW zu

betreiben
bevor Sie auf HIGH umschalten).

3. Motor brummt

Der Kondensator ist beschadigt
oder der Riemen ist zu beschadigt

straff. Kondensator austauschen
oder Riemen IGsen.

Reduzierter Luftstrom

1. Lose Riemenscheiben oder
Lufterfligel

Ziehen Sie die Sechskantschraube
der Motorriemenscheibe fest.

2. Loser oder abgenutzter Gurtel

Siehe Seite 11 fur Gurt
Verscharf
ung

Anweisungen.

3. Motor brummt

Der Kondensator ist beschadigt
oder der Riemen ist zu beschadigt

straff. Kondensator austauschen
oder Riemen IGsen.

UbermaRiges Gerausch
(Vibration, Klopfen,
Quietschen)

1. Der Lifter befindet sich nicht
auf ebenem Boden

Schalten Sie den Lufter aus und
stellen Sie das Geréat auf

glatte, ebene Oberflache.

2. Lose Riemenscheibe oder
Riemen

Ziehen Sie die
Sechskantschraube fest, um die
Motorriemenscheibe festzuziehen.

Siehe Seite 11 zum Gurtspannen
Anweisungen.

3. Motorschrauben sind nicht
sicher

Ziehen Sie die
Motorschutzschrauben und 4 fest.

Motorschrauben.

4. Defekte E-Clips

Lufterlager/E-Clips/Wellenférmig
ersetzen

Federscheibe.

20




EN
Foreword

This original operating manual provides all the necessary knowledge for safe handling and maintaining the
full functionality of the product described. Consequently, all instructions must be read carefully before
using the product and then followed. This is the only way to avoid accidents and guarantee the warranty.

Copyright

The copyright to this operating manualis held by Stier Industrial GmbH. The operating instructions may only
be translated, duplicated or passed on to third parties with the written permission of the manufacturer.

|!,I_“ EN READ THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Read the instructions carefully before setting up,
operating or performing any procedures on the product.

A

A EN DANGEROUS ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE - Caution ! Turn off the power supply before each
procedure.

>

@ EN DANGER FROM SUDDEN START - Caution! The product may restart suddenly after a power

ABOUT THIS GUIDE

READ THE OWNER'S MANUAL: Read the instruction manual carefully before setting up, operating, or
making any interventions to the product.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read this instruction manual carefully before operation to fully familiarize yourself with its use. Improper
operation can cause a hazard. Full compliance with all safety instructions and information allows for

proper use. STIER tool is durable, powerful and resistant. Whether workshop supplies, compressed air or
21



fastening technology, hand tools or material processing: the wide STIER range offers real professional
quality for all your challenges.

@stier_official
@STIER.Werkzeug
@STIER.Werkzeug

the manufacturer assumes no liability whatsoever for any damage caused by improper or incorrect use.
Keep the safety and operating instructions carefully for future use. However, the instructions in this manual
do not replace standards or additional regulations (not even statutory) issued for safety reasons.

DISPOSAL

This old equipment can be handed in to a disposal point, where it is disposed of in accordance with the
national Circular Economy and Waste Act. The device and its accessories are made of a wide variety of
materials. Defective components must be treated as hazardous waste and disposed of in accordance with
legal requirements. Before disposing of the product, consider ways to avoid waste (e.g., disposing of
functional products or repairing). Remove all equipment from the product (oil, fuel). Remove batteries /
rechargeable batteries and lamps / lamps from the product before disposal if this is possible non-
destructively. Private end customers can hand in the product for disposal at a public collection or return
pointin their area. Addresses of suitable collection points can be obtained from the city or local
administration. Commercial end customers can hand in the product for disposal at one of the following
locations: Manufacturer.

.
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

STIER Industrial GmbH is not liable for the loss of data on sent devices. All indications known as
trademarks or service marks are highlighted accordingly. The use of this information should not affect the
validity or reputation of the trademarks or service marks. STIER Industrial GmbH reserves the right to make
changes, deletions or additions to the information or data provided if necessary. Technical data,
specifications and appearance are subject to change without notice and may differ in the representations
from the actual product.

Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER and the STIER logo are registered trademarks of STIER
Industrial GmbH

22



ONLINE MANUAL

By scanning the following QR code, you will get to the digital version of the operating manual. Please enter
the manufacturer number (907579) in the search field.

Table of contents

1. Installation of the Wall bracket 23
2. Meeting 29
3. Installation 29
4, Operation 29
5. Belt Tensioning / Replacement 30
6. Maintenance and storage 30

Installation of the wall brack
1. Attach the wall bracket to the location where you want to install.
2.Insert the bending tube into a wall mount, tighten it.

3.Loosen the adjusting screw on the lower support. Install the motor to bend the pipe by crossing the
M12x40 screw over the lower support to connect the upper beam and tighten it. Tighten the adjusting

screw.

4.Detach the 4-piece M6x10 flange bolt from the motor.

5.Tighten the rear guard with the motor with the 4-piece M6x10 flange bolt.

6. Tighten the blade to the motor shaft through the special stench (in the accessory bag)

7.Mount the front guard to the rear guard, use the snap joint too tightly.

‘WARNING: The installer MUST be sure that the bracket is mounted to a minimum of 2x4 bolts and that itis

capable of supporting 50 pounds continuously.

23



Exploded view

Hotor Rear Guard Blade _ Jack Screw
‘ Yop Front Guard

Lower Supporter

Bend Pipe

Wall-Mounting

4

Spring Gasket M12Nut M12X4OScrew\ Upper Supporter\\ M6X10Flange Screw

24



>
o
S
@
E L
£ S E
o 2
x > N
=) ..
c
N IS)
c
@
B
>
=
SRR
m1121 o b [ I P (SR P N PSR PN [ Ry
(@4
c
je)
o
o
S
S
3
a S
o X
o &
i) z © |© . |m
= & s S o |0
jen
©
o
£
© =
2 > 3
o] ©
pd S =
o £
= o —
9 = 2|5 > Q @
) ~ = |2 Q9 c
rww W mS N = W
THE=RECEE) o |5 rlrbg —
z2lc8mlc (E2c|8s|8 TS| de
m%tng thC”bncab"
3] Olg | ole|8|o|da|=|®|8|8 |5 |5
0|2 & | [0 L|S|a|®|m|xd|T |3 |X|D
k5
S o || |m < |1 o |~
.m12345 ~lolo |12 Y9SN IS N
<

25



Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

26



1 Place the pedestal on a level floor
2. Sure, the holes are in a line.
- __/_____./5 3. Hold with 5 flange screws with the wrench.
Nut L_JT\\? Motor Assembly | 4 Take off the base cover.

5. Loosen the screw of the retaining ring with the
adjustable handle. Slowly pull out the top support
bar to adjust the height of the fan.

@ Pivot Bolt 6. Mount the motor assembly to the connector on

| ~\\/% the top support bar. Make sure the holes are alignhed
1. Safe motor assembly with pivot pin (M12*40) and

__ﬁ/ Upper Support Pole nut (M12). Tighten the screw firmly with the wrench.
8. Slide the rear guard onto the engine assembly

and secure it with 4 flange bolts. Tighten the screws
Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly firmly with the wrench.

- - : 9. Loosen the screw on the back of the fan blade
\\\\“\\ W

. ,///////////////% §\\ assembly with the Allen key (Allen key). Slide the fan
%
\

N
I ‘AS\\\ ‘ Rear Guard | pade assembly onto the motor shaft.
\\\\\\\\“ 10.  Attach the front guard to the rear guard and
. 11

attachitto the front guard with the fasteners.
\ Motor

\
\

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

27



Article# Name Description Quantity Remark
1 Screw M5*15 24
2 Washer 24
3 Protective 30" 2
4 Fan Blade Assembly 1
5 Barrel 1
6 Rubber Wheel 6” 2
7 Splint R3.2*30 2 GB/T91-2000
8 Axle 4
9 Mother M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10 |Engine 230V 1
11 |Capacitor 1 8uF/300V
12  |Power cord 1 Length: 2.9 m
13 |Bracket 1
14  |Allen screw M8*20 2
15 |Handle 1
16  |Mother M8 2

28




Meeting
Attaching the wheels

1. Sliding wheel axle by wheel support frame.
2. Slide one (1) wheel on either side of the axle.
3. Secure the wheel with one (1) cotter pin.

Installation

Place the fan in a safe, desired position on level ground and connect it to an
approved power source. NOTE: This fan is equipped with a 2-speed control switch.

Operation

NOTE: This fan is equipped with a 2-speed control switch.

To start the fan: To turn off the fan:
1. Make sure the power button is in the (OFF) position. 1. To turn off the fan, simply set the power button back
2. Connectit to an approved power source. to the middle position (OFF).

3. Make sure that the area is free of all obstacles.

4. Slide the power button to the LOW position and leave it
on for 10 seconds. NOTE: For longer part life, turn off the fan for 15
5. After 10 seconds, you can set the power button to the

HIGH position.

minutes after 10 hours of continuous use to allow
the motor and fan belt to cool down.

29




Belt tensioning / replacement

Attaching the wheels

1. Remove the bolts on the tail guard and tilt wheel (Figure 2).
2. Loosen engine nuts and engine guards (above and below the engine).
3.Remove the belt to replace it or adjust the motor to tighten the belt (Figure 3)

= 7=\ N\ I
Ny N \ )
o1 Ty |
i gﬁ/& & J/W |
“&\\‘% ‘2& " /

~/

Figure 2: Removing Guard | Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |

Maintenance and storage

1. Check your fan before each use.
Check all wires and extension cords
according to the procedure described on
page 2 (Safety Instructions).

2. After use, always make sure that the
power switch of the fanis in the OFF
position before unplugging it. Use a cable
wrap to keep the cable off the floor when

® |

@
T
g

® .\\.‘»
@ £
L.. ¥
o
|

/

© N\o

SR

(2

~

il

0

Figure 4: Capacitor As

sembly |

30

Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |




Troubleshooting Guide

Problem

Possible cause

Corrective action

Fan not working

1.No performance

gheck the power cord for damage.
e

Sure, the device is plugged in and
turned on.

2. Bad switch

Replace power switch (Note: To
extend the life of the power switch,
it is recommended to run the fan on

LOW for 5-10 seconds first
before switching to HIGH).

3. Engine hums

The capacitor is damaged or the
belt is too damaged

tight. Replace the capacitor or
loosen the belt.

Reduced airflow

1. Loose pulleys or fan blades

Tighten the hexagon screw of the
motor pulley.

2. Loose or worn belt

See page 11 for belt -
_ Intensific
ation

Instructions.

3. Engine hums

The capacitor is damaged or the
belt is too damaged

tight. Replace the capacitor or
loosen the belt.

Excessive noise (vibration,
knocking, squeaking)

1. The fan is not on level ground

Turn off the fan and set the device
up
smooth, flat surface.

2. Loose pulley or belt

Tighten the hex bolt to tighten the
motor pulley. See page 11 for belt

tensioning
Instructions.

3. Engine bolts are not safe

Tighten the engine protection
screws and 4.

Engine screws.

4. Defective E-Clips

Fan Bearing/E-Clips/Wave
Replacement

Spring washer.

31




ES
Prefacio

Este manual de instrucciones original proporciona todos los conocimientos necesarios para un manejo
seguro y el mantenimiento de la funcionalidad completa del producto descrito. En consecuencia, todas las
instrucciones deben leerse atentamente antes de usar el producto y luego seguirse. Esta es la Unica forma
de evitar accidentes y garantizar la garantia.

Derechos de autor

Los derechos de autor de este manual de instrucciones pertenecen a Stier Industrial GmbH. Las
instrucciones de funcionamiento solo pueden traducirse, duplicarse o transmitirse a terceros con el
permiso por escrito del fabricante.

L;ﬂ EN LEALASINSTRUCCIONES DE USO Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de configurar,
operar o realizar cualquier procedimiento en el producto.

A EN VOLTAJE ELECTRICO PELIGROSO - Precaucién ! Apague la fuente de alimentacién antes de
cada procedimiento.

@ EN PELIGRO DE ARRANQUE REPENTINO - jPrecaucion! El producto puede reiniciarse
repentinamente después de un corte de energia.

ACERCA DE ESTA GUIA

LEA EL MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO: Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de configurar,
operar o realizar cualquier intervencién en el producto.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
32



Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizarlo para familiarizarse plenamente con su
uso. La operacion incorrecta puede causar un peligro. El cumplimiento total de todas las instrucciones e
informacion de seguridad permite un uso adecuado. La herramienta STIER es duradera, potente y
resistente. Ya sea para el taller, el aire comprimido o la tecnologia de fijacion, las herramientas manuales o
el procesamiento de materiales: la amplia gama STIER ofrece una verdadera calidad profesional para
todos sus desafios.

@stier_official
@STIER. Werkzeug
@STIER. Werkzeug

El fabricante no asume responsabilidad alguna por los dafios causados por un uso inadecuado o
incorrecto. Guarde cuidadosamente las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento para su uso futuro.
Sin embargo, las instrucciones de este manual no sustituyen a las normas o reglamentos adicionales (ni
siquiera reglamentarios) emitidos por razones de seguridad.

DISPOSICION

Este equipo viejo se puede entregar en un punto de eliminacién, donde se elimina de acuerdo con la Ley
Nacional de Economia Circular y Residuos. El dispositivo y sus accesorios estan hechos de una amplia
variedad de materiales. Los componentes defectuosos deben tratarse como residuos peligrosos y
eliminarse de acuerdo con los requisitos legales. Antes de desechar el producto, considere formas de
evitar el desperdicio (por ejemplo, desechar productos funcionales o repararlos). Retire todo el equipo del
producto (aceite, combustible). Retire las baterias / baterias recargables y las ldmparas / lamparas del
producto antes de desecharlas si esto es posible de forma no destructiva. Los clientes finales privados
pueden entregar el producto para su eliminacidon en un punto publico de recoleccidon o devolucién en su
area. Las direcciones de los puntos de recogida adecuados pueden obtenerse en la administracion
municipal o local. Los clientes finales comerciales pueden entregar el producto para su eliminacién en una
de las siguientes ubicaciones: Fabricante.

I
RESERVA DE DERECHOS

STIER Industrial GmbH no se hace responsable de la pérdida de datos en los dispositivos enviados. Todas
las indicaciones conocidas como marcas comerciales o marcas de servicio se resaltan en consecuencia.
El uso de esta informacion no debe afectar la validez o reputacién de las marcas comerciales o marcas de
servicio. STIER Industrial GmbH se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios, eliminaciones o adiciones a la
informacidn o los datos proporcionados si es necesario. Los datos técnicos, las especificaciones y la
apariencia estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso y pueden diferir en las representaciones del producto
real.

33



Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER y el logotipo de STIER son marcas comerciales
registradas de STIER Industrial GmbH

MANUAL EN LINEA

Al escanear el siguiente cédigo QR, accedera a la versién digital del manual de instrucciones. Introduzca el
numero de fabricante (907579) en el campo de busqueda.

Tabla de contenidos

1. Instalacién del soporte de pared 34

2. Reunion 40
3. Instalacion 40
4. Operacién 4
5. Tensado / reemplazo de correa 4
6. Mantenimiento y almacenamiento 4
In ién del rt I

1.Coloque el soporte de pared en la ubicacion donde desea instalarlo.

2.Inserte el tubo de flexién en un soporte de pared, apriételo.

3. Afloje el tornillo de ajuste en el soporte inferior. Instale el motor para doblar la tuberia cruzando el
tornillo M12x40 sobre el soporte inferior para conectar la viga superior y apretarla. Apriete el tornillo de
ajuste.

4.Separe el perno de brida M6x10 de 4 piezas del motor.

5. Apriete el protector trasero con el motor con el perno de brida M6x10 de 4 piezas.

34



6. Apriete la cuchilla al eje del motor a través del hedor especial (en la bolsa de accesorios)

7.Monte el protector delantero en el protector trasero, use la junta a presion con demasiada fuerza.

#5ADVERTENCIA: Elinstalador DEBE asegurarse de que el soporte esté montado en un minimo de pernos
de 2x4 y que sea capaz de soportar 50 libras continuamente.

Despiece

Motor  Rear Guard Blade ~  Jack Screw
‘ \t/ Front Guard

Lower Supporter

Bend Pipe

fall-Mounting

4

35



Artl'é:ulo Nombre Descripcion Cantidad Comentario
1 |Tornillo M5*15 12
2 |Lavadora 12
3  |Protector 24" 2
4 |Conjunto de aspas del ventilador 1
5 |Motor 230V 8 uF/300V
6
7  JAimohada de plumas M6 4
8 |Madre M6 4
9 |Cable de alimentacion con clip de 1 Longitud: 2,9 m
retencion
10 |Interruptor basculante 1
11 |Barril 1
12 |Manguito de goma 2
13 |Asa 1
14  |Pomo de bloqueo 2
15 |Marco 1
16 |Ruedade goma 6” 1
17 [Tablilla R3.2*30 1

36




Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

37



Nut

Motor Assembly

Upper Support Pole

B ] Pivot Bolt
T@ —%
__i’_’_

Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly

|
\

77200
gy
i

i ) ;)uummllm!
\\\w‘ ;// ) /////////
),

\
) \
////

Rear Guard

Motor

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

38

Coloque el pedestal en un piso nivelado

Claro, los agujeros estan en una linea.

Sujete con 5tornillos de brida con la llave.
Retire la cubierta de la base.

: Afloje el tornillo del anillo de retenciéon con el
mango ajustable. Tire lentamente de la barra de
soporte superior para ajustar la altura del ventilador.
6. Monte el conjunto del motor en el conector de la
barra de soporte superior. Asegurese de que los
orificios estén alineados

oA W

1. Conjunto de motor seguro con pasador de pivote
(M12*40) y tuerca (M12). Apriete el tornillo firmemente
con la llave.

8. Deslice el protector trasero sobre el conjunto
del motory asegurelo con 4 pernos de brida. Apriete
los tornillos firmemente con la llave.

9. Afloje el tornillo en la parte posterior del
conjunto de aspas del ventilador con la llave Allen
(Lave Allen). Deslice el conjunto de aspas del
ventilador sobre el eje del motor.

10.  Fije el protector delantero al protector traseroy
fijelo al protector delantero con los sujetadores.



Articulo# Nombre Descripcion Cantidad Comentario

1 Tornillo M5*15 24

2 Lavadora 24

3 Protector 30" 2

4 Conjunto de aspas del ventilador 1

5 Barril 1

6 Rueda de goma 6” 2

7 Tablilla R3.2* 30 2 GB/T91-2000

8 Eje 4

9 Madre M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10  |Motor 230V 1

11 |Condensador 1 8 uF /300 V

12 |Cable de alimentacion 1 Longitud: 2,9 m
13  |Paréntesis 1

14  |Tornillo Allen M8 * 20 2

15 |Asa 1

16  |Madre M8 2

39




Reunio

Colocacion de las ruedas

4. Eje de rueda deslizante por bastidor de soporte de rueda.

5. Deslice una (1) rueda a cada lado del gje.
6. Asegure la rueda con un (1) pasador de chaveta.

Figure 1

Instalacién

Coloque el ventilador en una posicién seguray deseada en un terreno niveladoy
conéctelo a una fuente de alimentacidon aprobada. NOTA: Este ventilador esta

equipado con un interruptor de control de 2 velocidades.

Operacion

NOTA: Este ventilador esta equipado con un interruptor de control de 2 velocidades.

Para encender el ventilador:

. Asegurese de que el botdn de encendido esté en

la posiciéon (APAGADO).

2. Conéctelo a una fuente de alimentacién aprobada.
3. Asegurese de que el 4rea esté libre de obstaculos.
4. Deslice el botén de encendido a la posicién BAJAy
déjelo encendido durante 10 segundos.

5. Después de 10 segundos, puede configurar el
botén de encendido en la posicion ALTA.

Para apagar el ventilador:

1. Para apagar el ventilador, simplemente vuelva a
colocar el botén de encendido en la posicion media
(APAGADO).

NOTA: Para una vida util mas larga de la pieza,
apague el ventilador durante 15 minutos después
de 10 horas de uso continuo para permitir que el

motory la correa del ventilador se enfrien.

40




Ten /reemplaz COrr

Colocacion de las ruedas

1. Retire los pernos del protector trasero y la rueda de inclinacién (Figura 2).
2. Afloje las tuercas del motory los protectores del motor (por encimay por debajo del motor).
3.Retire la correa para reemplazarla o ajuste el motor para apretar la correa (Figura 3)

~/

Figure 2: Removing Guard | Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |

Mantenimiento v almacenamiento

1. Revise su ventilador antes de cada 2. Después de su uso, asegurese
uso. Revise todos los cables y cables de siempre de que elinterruptor de
extension de acuerdo con el encendido del ventilador esté en la
procedimiento descrito en la pagina 2 posiciéon de APAGADO antes de

© [ 9]

@

, (
- .~ ;\’.v
N

G/

© N\o
[

?I?
(2%

~

il A

Figure 4: Capacitor Assembly | Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |

M



Guia de solucién de problemas

Problema

Posible causa

Accién correctiva

El ventilador no funciona

1.No rendimiento

Compruebe si el cable de
alimentacion esta dafiado. Ser

Claro, el dispositivo esta enchufado
y encendido.

2. Interruptor defectuoso

Reemplace el interruptor de
encendido (Nota: para prolongar la
vida atil  del interruptor de
encendido, se recomienda hacer
funcionar el ventilador en BAJO

durante 5-10 segundos primero
antes de cambiar a ALTO).

3. El motor zumba

El condensador esta dafiado o la
correa esta demasiado dafada

apretado. Reemplace el
condensador o afloje la correa.

Flujo de aire reducido

1. Poleas sueltas o aspas del
ventilador

Apriete el tornillo hexagonal de la
polea del motor.

2. Cinturén suelto o desgastado

Consulte la pagina 11 para ver el
cinturén B
B Intensific
acion
Instrucciones.

3. El motor zumba

El condensador esta dafiado o la
correa estad demasiado dafada

apretado. Reemplace el
condensador o afloje la correa.

Ruido excesivo (vibracion,
golpes, chirridos)

1. El ventilador no estéa en terreno
nivelado

Apague el ventilador y configure el
dispositivo

superficie lisa y plana.

2. Polea o correa suelta

Apriete el perno hexagonal para
apretar la polea del motor.
Consulte la pagina 11 para ver el

tensado de la correa
Instrucciones.

3. Los pernos del motor no son
seguros

Apriete los tornillos de proteccién
del motor y 4.

Tornillos de motor.

4. E-Clips defectuosos

Cojinete de ventilador/E-
Clips/Reemplazo de onda

Arandela de resorte.

42




FR
Avant-propos

Ce manuel d'utilisation original fournit toutes les connaissances nécessaires pour une manipulation en
toute sécurité et le maintien de la pleine fonctionnalité du produit décrit. Par conséquent, toutes les
instructions doivent étre lues attentivement avant d'utiliser le produit, puis suivies. C'est le seul moyen
d'éviter les accidents et de garantir la garantie.

Copyright

Les droits d'auteur de ce manuel d'utilisation sont détenus par Stier Industrial GmbH. Le mode d'emploi ne
peut étre traduit, dupliqué ou transmis a des tiers qu'avec l'autorisation écrite du fabricant.

L;ﬂ EN LIRE LE MODE D'EMPLOI Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant de configurer, d'utiliser
ou d'effectuer toute procédure sur le produit.

A EN TENSION ELECTRIQUE DANGEREUSE - Attention ! Coupez l'alimentation électrique avant
chaque procédure.

@ EN DANGER D'UN DEMARRAGE SOUDAIN - Prudence ! Le produit peut redémarrer
soudainement aprés une panne de courant.

A PROPOS DE CE GUIDE

LIRE LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE : Lisez attentivement le manuel d'instructions avant de configurer,
d'utiliser ou d'effectuer toute intervention sur le produit.

CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE

43



Lisez attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant l'utilisation pour vous familiariser pleinement avec son
utilisation. Une mauvaise utilisation peut entrainer un danger. Le respect total de toutes les consignes et
informations de sécurité permet une utilisation correcte. L'outil STIER est durable, puissant et résistant.
Qu'il s'agisse de fournitures d'atelier, de technologie d'air comprimé ou de fixation, d'outils @ main ou de
traitement des matériaux : la large gamme STIER offre une véritable qualité professionnelle pour tous vos
défis.

@stier_official
@STIER. Werkzeug
@STIER. Werkzeug

Le fabricant n'assume aucune responsabilité pour tout dommage causé par une utilisation inappropriée ou
incorrecte. Conservez soigneusement les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation pour une utilisation
future. Cependant, les instructions de ce manuel ne remplacent pas les normes ou les réglementations
supplémentaires (méme pas légales) émises pour des raisons de sécurité.

DISPOSITION

Ces anciens équipements peuvent étre remis a un point d'élimination, ou ils sont éliminés conformément a
la loi nationale sur 'économie circulaire et les déchets. L'appareil et ses accessoires sont fabriqués dans
une grande variété de matériaux. Les composants défectueux doivent étre traités comme des déchets
dangereux et éliminés conformément aux exigences légales. Avant de jeter le produit, envisagez des
moyens d'éviter les déchets (p. ex., élimination des produits fonctionnels ou réparation). Retirez tous les
équipements du produit (huile, carburant). Retirez les piles / piles rechargeables et les lampes / lampes du
produit avant de le jeter si cela est possible de maniere non destructive. Les clients finaux privés peuvent
remettre le produit pour qu'il soit éliminé dans un point de collecte ou de retour public situé dans leur
région. Les adresses des points de collecte appropriés peuvent étre obtenues aupres de la ville ou de
l'administration locale. Les clients finaux commerciaux peuvent remettre le produit pour élimination a 'un
des endroits suivants : Fabricant.

.
RESERVE DE DROITS

STIER Industrial GmbH n'est pas responsable de la perte de données sur les appareils envoyés. Toutes les
indications connues sous le nom de marques ou de marques de service sont mises en évidence en
conséguence. L'utilisation de ces informations ne doit pas affecter la validité ou la réputation des marques
de commerce ou de service. STIER Industrial GmbH se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications, des
suppressions ou des compléments aux informations ou données fournies si nécessaire. Les données
techniques, les spécifications et l'apparence sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées sans préavis et peuvent
différer dans les représentations du produit réel.



Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER et le logo STIER sont des marques déposées de STIER
Industrial GmbH

MANUEL EN LIGNE

En scannant le code QR suivant, vous accéderez a la version numérique du manuel d'utilisation. Veuillez
saisir le numéro du fabricant (907579) dans le champ de recherche.

Table des matiéres

1. Installation du support mural 45

2. Réunion 51
3. Installation 51
4. Opération 52
5. Tension / remplacement de la courroie 52
6. Maintenance et stockage 52
Installation du support mural

1. Fixez le support mural & l'endroit ol vous souhaitez l'installer.

2.Insérez le tube de cintrage dans un support mural, serrez-le.

3.Desserrez la vis de réglage sur le support inférieur. Installez le moteur pour plier le tuyau en croisant la
vis M12x40 sur le supportinférieur pour relier la poutre supérieure et la serrer. Serrez la vis de réglage.
4.Détachez le boulon a bride M6x10 en 4 pieéces du moteur.

5.Serrez la protection arriére avec le moteur a 'aide du boulon a bride M6x10 en 4 piéces.

6.Serrez la lame sur l'arbre du moteur a l'aide de la puanteur spéciale (dans le sac d'accessoires)

7.Montez la protection avant sur la protection arriére, utilisez le joint & pression trop serré.
45



LS AVERTISSEMENT: L'installateur DOIT s'assurer que le support est monté sur un minimum de 2x4 boulons

et qu'ilest capable de supporter 50 livres en continu.

Vue éclatée

Motor  Rear Guard Blade ~  Jack Screw
\q/ Front Guard

Lower Supporter

Bend Pipe
fall-Nountin ' \
I / | \\. ! \
Spring Gasket / MI2Nut \\ M12X405cre;? Upper Supporter . M6X10Flange Screw

46



Article# Nom Description Quantité Remarque
1 |Vis M5*15 12
2 |Laveuse 12
3  |Protecteur 24" 2
4  |[Ensemble de pales de ventilateur 1
5 |Moteur 230V 8uF/300V
6
7  |Oreiller en plumes M6 4
8 |Mere M6 4
9 |Cordon d'alimentation avec clip de 1 Longueur : 2,9 m
retenue
10 |Interrupteur a bascule 1
11 |Barrique 1
12 |Manchon en caoutchouc 2
13 |Manche 1
14 Bouton de verrouillage 2
15 |Cadre 1
16 |Roue en caoutchouc 6” 1
17 |Attelle R3.2*30 1

47




Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

48



Motor Assembly

B ] Pivot Bolt
T@ —%
__i’_’_

Nut

Upper Support Pole

\

A

Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly

dihy
' Motor

\

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

49

1 Placez le socle sur un sol plat

2 Bien s(r, les trous sont alignés.

3. Maintenez avec 5 vis a bride avec la clé.
4 Retirez le couvercle de base.

5

. Desserrez la vis de la bague de retenue avec la
poignée réglable. Tirez lentement sur la barre de
support supérieure pour régler la hauteur du
ventilateur.

6. Montez 'ensemble moteur sur le connecteur de
la barre de support supérieure. Assurez-vous que les
trous sont alignés

1. Ensemble moteur sGr avec goupille de pivot
(M12*40) et écrou (M12). Serrez fermement la vis avec
laclé.

8. Faites glisser la protection arriere sur
l'ensemble moteur et fixez-la a l'aide de 4 boulons a
bride. Serrez fermement les vis avec la clé.

9. Desserrez la vis a l'arriere de l'ensemble des
pales du ventilateur a l'aide de la clé Allen (clé Allen).
Faites glisser 'ensemble des pales du ventilateur sur
l'arbre du moteur.

10.  Fixez la protection avant a la protection arriere et
fixez-la a la protection avant avec les attaches.



Article# Nom Description Quantité Remarque
1 Vis M5*15 24
2 Laveuse 24
3 Protecteur 30" 2
4 Ensemble de pales de ventilateur 1
5 Barrique 1
6 Roue en caoutchouc 6” 2
7 Attelle R3.2*30 2 GB/T91-2000
8 Essieu 4
9 Mere M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10  |Moteur 230V 1
11 |Condensateur 1 8uF/300V
12 |Cordon d'alimentation 1 Longueur: 2,9 m
13  |Parenthese 1
14  |Vis Allen M8*20 2
15 |Manche 1
16 |Mere M8 2

50




Réuni
Fixation des roues

1. Essieu de roue coulissant par cadre de support de roue.
2. Faites glisser une (1) roue de chaque c6té de l'essieu.
3. Fixez la roue avec une (1) goupille fendue.

Figure 1

Installation

Placez le ventilateur dans une position sire et souhaitée sur un sol plat et
connectez-le a une source d'alimentation approuvée. REMARQUE: Ce ventilateur

est équipé d'un interrupteur de commande a 2 vitesses.

Opération

REMARQUE: Ce ventilateur est équipé d'un interrupteur de commande a 2 vitesses.

Pour démarrer le ventilateur : Pour éteindre le ventilateur :

1. Assurez-vous que le bouton d'alimentation est 1. Pour éteindre le ventilateur, il suffit de remettre le bouton
d'alimentation en position médiane (OFF).

en position (OFF).

2. Connectez-le a une source d'alimentation approuvée.

3. Assurez-vous que la zone est libre de tout obstacle. REMARQUE : Pour une durée de vie plus longue des
4. Faites glisser le bouton d'alimentation sur la position LOW et piéces, éteignez le ventilateur pendant 15 minutes apres
laissez-le allumé pendant 10 secondes. 10 heures d'utilisation continue pour permettre au

5. Aprés 10 secondes, vous pouvez régler le bouton d'alimentation | Moteur etala courroie du ventilateur de refroidir.

sur la position HIGH.

51



Tension / remplacement de la courroie

Fixation des roues

4. Retirez les boulons du carter arriére et de la molette inclinable (Figure 2).
5. Desserrez les écrous du moteur et les protections du moteur (au-dessus et en dessous du moteur).
6.Retirez la courroie pour la remplacer ou ajustez le moteur pour serrer la courroie (Figure 3)

~/

Figure 2: Removing Guard | Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |

Maintenance et stockage

1. Vérifiez votre ventilateur avant chaque 2. Aprés utilisation, assurez-vous

utilisation. Vérifiez tous les fils et toujours que l'interrupteur d'alimentation

rallonges conformément a la procédure du ventilateur est en position OFF avant

décrite a la page 2 (Consignes de de le débrancher. Utilisez un enrouleur
© [ 9]

@
AT
0
Ly
VN

(/i e

Figure 4: Capacitor Assembly | Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |

52



Guide de dépannage

Probléme

Cause possible

Mesure corrective

Le ventilateur ne fonctionne pas

1.No performance

Verifiez que le cordon
d'alimentation n'est pas
endommagé. Etre

Bien sdr, 'appareil est branché et
allume.

2. Mauvais interrupteur

Remplacez l'interrupteur
d'alimentation (Remarque : pour
prolonger la durée de vie de
I'interrupteur d'alimentation, il est
recommandé de faire fonctionner le

ventilateur a basse température

pendant 5 a 10 secondes
avant de passer a HIGH).

3. Bourdonnements du moteur

Le condensateur est endommagé
ou la courroie est trop
endommagee

serré. Remplacez le condensateur
ou desserrez la courroie.

Débit d'air réduit

1. Poulies ou pales de ventilateur
desserrees

Serrez la vis hexagonale de la
poulie du moteur.

2. Courroie lache ou usée

Voir page 11 pour la ceinture
_ Intensific
ation

Instructions.

3. Bourdonnements du moteur

Le condensateur est endommagé
ou la courroie est trop
endommagée

serré. Remplacez le condensateur
ou desserrez la courroie.

Bruit excessif (vibrations,
cognhements, grincements)

1. Le ventilateur n'est pas sur un
sol plat

Eteignez le ventilateur et
configurez l'appareil

surface lisse et plane.

2. Poulie ou courroie lache

Serrez le boulon hexagonal pour
serrer la poulie du moteur. Voir
page 11 pour la tension de la

courroie
Instructions.

3. Les boulons du moteur ne sont
pas slrs

Serrez les vis de protection du
moteur et 4.

Vis moteur.

4. E-clips défectueux

Roulement de ventilateur/E-
clips/remplacement des ondes

Rondelle élastique.

53




IT

Prefazione

INFORMAZIONI SU QUESTA GUIDA

LEGGERE IL MANUALE D'USO: Leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni prima di installare, utilizzare o
effettuare qualsiasi intervento sul prodotto.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni prima dell'uso per familiarizzare completamente con il
suo utilizzo. Un funzionamento improprio puo causare un pericolo. Il pieno rispetto di tutte le istruzioni e le
informazioni di sicurezza ne consente un uso corretto. L'utensile STIER & durevole, potente e resistente.
Che si tratti di forniture per 'officina, aria compressa o tecnologia di fissaggio, utensili manuali o
lavorazione dei materiali: 'ampia gamma STIER offre una vera qualita professionale per tutte le vostre
sfide.

@stier_official
@STIER. Werkzeug
@STIER. Werkzeug

Il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilita per eventuali danni causati da un uso improprio o
scorretto. Conservare attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza e di funzionamento per un uso futuro.
Tuttavia, le istruzioni contenute in questo manuale non sostituiscono norme o regolamenti aggiuntivi
(nemmeno statutari) emessi per motivi di sicurezza.

DISPOSIZIONE

Questa vecchia attrezzatura pud essere consegnata a un punto di smaltimento, dove viene smaltita in
conformita con la legge nazionale sull'economia circolare e sui rifiuti. Il dispositivo e i suoi accessori sono
realizzati con un'ampia varieta di materiali. | componenti difettosi devono essere trattati come rifiuti
pericolosi e smaltiti in conformita con i requisiti di legge. Prima di smaltire il prodotto, considerare i modi
per evitare sprechi (ad esempio, lo smaltimento di prodotti funzionali o la riparazione). Rimuovere tutte le
apparecchiature dal prodotto (olio, carburante). Rimuovere le batterie / batterie ricaricabili e lamps / lamps

54



dal prodotto prima dello smaltimento, se cio € possibile in modo non distruttivo. | clienti finali privati
possono consegnare il prodotto per lo smaltimento presso un punto di raccolta o restituzione pubblico
nella loro zona. Gli indirizzi dei punti di raccolta idonei possono essere richiesti alla citta o
alllamministrazione locale. | clienti finali commerciali possono consegnare il prodotto per lo smaltimento
in uno dei seguenti luoghi: Produttore.

.
RISERVA DI DIRITTI

STIER Industrial GmbH non & responsabile per la perdita di dati sui dispositivi inviati. Tutte le indicazioni
note come marchi commerciali o marchi di servizio sono evidenziate di conseguenza. L'uso di queste
informazioni non deve pregiudicare la validita o la reputazione dei marchi commerciali o dei marchi di
servizio. STIER Industrial GmbH si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche, cancellazioni o integrazioni alle
informazioni o ai dati forniti, se necessario. | dati tecnici, le specifiche e l'aspetto sono soggetti a modifiche
senza preavviso e possono differire nelle rappresentazioni dal prodotto reale.

Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER e il logo STIER sono marchi registrati di STIER Industrial
GmbH

MANUALE ONLINE

Scansionando il seguente codice QR, si accede alla versione digitale delle istruzioni per l'uso. Inserisci il
numero del produttore (907579) nel campo di ricerca.

55



Sommario

1. Installazione della staffa a parete 56
2. Riunione 61
3. Installazione 61
4.  Operazione 62
5. Tensionamento / sostituzione della cinghia 62
6. Manutenzione e stoccaggio 62
Installazione dell ret:

1. Fissare la staffa a parete nella posizione in cui si desidera installarla.

2.Inserire il tubo di curvatura in un supporto a parete, serrarlo.

3.Allentare la vite di regolazione sul supporto inferiore. Installare il motore per piegare il tubo incrociando
la vite M12x40 sul supporto inferiore per collegare la trave superiore e serrarla. Serrare la vite di
regolazione.

4. Staccare il bullone flangiato M6x10 in 4 pezzi dal motore.

5.Serrare la protezione posteriore con il motore con il bullone flangiato M6x10 in 4 pezzi.

6.Serrare la lama all'albero motore tramite l'apposito fetore (nella borsa accessori)

7.Montare la protezione anteriore sulla protezione posteriore, utilizzare il giunto a scatto troppo stretto.

:ATTENZIONE: L'installatore DEVE essere sicuro che la staffa sia montata con un minimo di 2x4 bulloni e

che siain grado di supportare 50 libbre continuamente.

Motor Rear Guard Blade Jack Screw
. tear buard u
) ” Front Guard

Vista esplosa

Lower Supporter

Bend Pipe

Wall-Mounting

Spring Gasket / WI2Nut \ M12X4OScrew\ Upper Supporte\f\‘\ M6X10Flange Screw




Artigolo Nome Descrizione Quantita Osservazione
1 |Vite M5*15 12
2 |Rondella 12
3  |Protettivo 247 2
4 |Gruppo pale della ventola 1
5 |Motore 230V 8uF/300V
6
7  |Cuscino di piume M6 4
8 |Madre M6 4
9 |Cavo di alimentazione con clip di 1 Lunghezza: 2,9 m
fissaggio
10 |Interruttore a bilanciere 1
11 |Barile 1
12 |Manicotto in gomma 2
13 |Maneggiare 1
14 Manopola di bloccaggio 2
15 |Cornice 1
16 |Ruotain gomma 6” 1
17 |Stecca R3.2*30 1

57




Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

58



Nut

——

&

Motor Assembly

j @ Pivot Bolt
—i’/Upper Support Pole

|
\
N

Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly

ll

“}\“\\\

Motor

= —
N

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

59

1 Posizionare il piedistallo su un pavimento piano
2 Certo, i buchisonoin linea.

3. Tenere con 5 viti flangiate con la chiave.

4 Togliere il coperchio della base.

5. Allentare la vite dell'anello di ritegno con
limpugnatura regolabile. Estrarre lentamente la
barra di supporto superiore per regolare l'altezza
della ventola.

6. Montare il gruppo motore sul connettore sulla
barra di supporto superiore. Assicurati che i fori siano
allineati

1. Montaggio sicuro del motore con perno di
articolazione (M12*40) e dado (M12). Serrare
saldamente la vite con la chiave.

8. Far scorrere la protezione posteriore sul gruppo
motore e fissarla con 4 bulloni flangiati. Serrare
saldamente le viti con la chiave.

9. Allentare la vite sul retro del gruppo pale della
ventola con la chiave a brugola (chiave a brugola). Far
scorrere il gruppo pale della ventola sull'albero
motore.

10.  Fissare la protezione anteriore alla protezione
posteriore e fissarla alla protezione anteriore con i
dispositivi di fissaggio.



Articolo# Nome Descrizione Quantita Osservazione
1 Vite M5*15 24
2 Rondella 24
3 Protettivo 30" 2
4 Gruppo pale della ventola 1
5 Barile 1
6 Ruota in gomma 6” 2
7 Stecca R3.2*30 2 GB/T91-2000
8 Asse 4
9 Madre M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10  |Motore 230V 1
11 |Condensatore 1 8uF/300V
12 Cavo di alimentazione 1 Lunghezza: 2,9 m
13  |Beccatello 1
14  |Vite a brugola M8*20 2
15 |Maneggiare 1
16  |Madre M8 2

60




Riuni
Fissaggio delle ruote

7. Ruota scorrevole asse per telaio di supporto ruota.
8. Far scorrere una (1) ruota su entrambi i lati dell'asse.
9. Fissare la ruota con una (1) coppiglia.

Installazione

Posizionare la ventola in una posizione sicura e desiderata su una superficie piana e

collegarla a una fonte di alimentazione approvata. NOTA: Questo ventilatore &

dotato di un interruttore di controllo a 2 velocita.

Operazione

NOTA: Questo ventilatore e dotato di un interruttore

di controllo a 2 velocita.

Per avviare la ventola:

1. Assicurarsicheil pulsante di accensione sia in
posizione (OFF).

2. Collegarlo a una fonte di alimentazione
approvata.

3. Assicurarsi che l'area sia libera da tutti gli
ostacoli.

4. Farscorrereiil pulsante di accensione in
posizione LOW e lasciarlo acceso per 10
secondi.

5. Dopo 10 secondi, € possibile impostare il
pulsante di accensione sulla posizione HIGH.

Per spegnere la ventola:

1. Per spegnere la ventola, e sufficiente riportare il
pulsante di accensione in posizione centrale (OFF).

NOTA: Per una maggiore durata delle parti,
spegnere la ventola per 15 minuti dopo 10 ore di
uso continuo per consentire al motore e alla
cinghia della ventola di raffreddarsi.

61




Tensionamento / sostituzione cinghia

Fissaggio delle ruote

1. Rimuovere i bulloni sulla protezione della coda e sulla ruota di inclinazione (Figura 2).
2. Allentare i dadi del motore e le protezioni del motore (sopra e sotto il motore).
3.Rimuovere la cinghia per sostituirla o regolare il motore per tendere la cinghia (Figura 3)

~/

Figure 2: Removing Guard | Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |

Manutenzione e stoccaggio

1. Controlla la ventola prima di ogni 2. Dopo l'uso, assicurarsi sempre che

utilizzo. Controllare tuttii cavi e le l'interruttore di alimentazione della

prolunghe secondo la procedura ventola sia in posizione OFF prima di

descritta a pagina 2 (Istruzioni di scollegarla. Utilizzare un avvolgicavo per
© [ 9]

@

, (
- .~ ;\’.v
N

G/

© N\o
[

?I?
(2%

~

il A

Figure 4: Capacitor Assembly | Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |

62



Guida allarisoluzione dei problemi

Problema

Possibile causa

Azione correttiva

La ventola non funziona

1.No prestazioni

Controllare che il cavo di ]
alimentazione non sia danneggiato.
Essere

Certo, il dispositivo é collegato e
acceso.

2. Interruttore difettoso

Sostituire I'interruttore di
alimentazione (Nota: per
prolungare la durata

dell'interruttore di alimentazione, si
consiglia di far funzionare prima la

ventola su LOW per 5-10 secondi
prima di passare a HIGH).

3. Il motore ronza

[l condensatore & danneggiato o la
cinghia e troppo danneggiata

stretto. Sostituire il condensatore o
allentare la cinghia.

Flusso d'aria ridotto

1. Pulegge o pale del ventilatore
allentate

Serrare la vite esagonale della
puleggia del motore.

2. Cintura allentata o usurata

Vedere pagina 11 per la cintura
_ Intensific
azione

Disposizioni.

3. Il motore ronza

Il condensatore & danneggiato o la
cinghia e troppo danneggiata

stretto. Sostituire il condensatore o
allentare la cinghia.

Rumore eccessivo (vibrazioni,
urti, cigolii)

1. La ventola non si trova su un
terreno pianeggiante

Spegnere la ventola e configurare
il dispositivo
superficie liscia e piana.

2. Puleggia o cinghia allentata

Serrare il bullone esagonale per
serrare la puleggia del motore.
Vedere pagina 11 per il

tensionamento della cinghia
Disposizioni.

3. | bulloni del motore non sono
sicuri

Serrare le viti di protezione del
motore e 4.

Viti del motore.

4. Clip elettroniche difettose

Cuscinetto della ventola/E-
Clip/Sostituzione dell'onda

Rondella elastica.

NL

63




Voorwoord

Deze originele gebruiksaanwijzing biedt alle benodigde kennis voor een veilige hantering en het behoud van
de volledige functionaliteit van het beschreven product. Daarom moeten alle instructies zorgvuldig worden
gelezen voordat het product wordt gebruikt en vervolgens worden opgevolgd. Alleen zo voorkom je
ongelukken en garandeer je de garantie.

Auteursrecht

Het auteursrecht op deze gebruiksaanwijzing berust bij Stier Industrial GmbH. De gebruiksaanwijzing mag
alleen met schriftelijke toestemming van de fabrikant worden vertaald, gedupliceerd of doorgegeven aan
derden.

|!!_“ NL LEES DE GEBRUIKSAANWIIZING Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u het product
instelt, bedient of er procedures aan uitvoert.

> B

NL GEVAARLIJKE ELEKTRISCHE SPANNING - Let op ! Schakel de stroomtoevoer uit voor elke
procedure.

@ NL GEVAAR DOOR PLOTSELINGE START - Let op! Het product kan plotseling opnieuw opstarten
na een stroomstoring.

OVER DEZE GIDS

LEES DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING: Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door voordat u het product
instelt, bedient of ingrepen uitvoert.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik aandachtig door om volledig vertrouwd te raken met het gebruik

ervan. Onjuiste bediening kan gevaar opleveren. Volledige naleving van alle veiligheidsinstructies en

informatie zorgt voor een correct gebruik. STIER tool is duurzaam, krachtig en resistent. Of het nu gaat om
64



werkplaatsbenodigdheden, perslucht of bevestigingstechniek, handgereedschap of materiaalverwerking:
het brede STIER-assortiment biedt echte professionele kwaliteit voor al uw uitdagingen.

@stier_official
@STIER. Werkzeug
@STIER. Werkzeug

De fabrikant aanvaardt geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor enige schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk of
onjuist gebruik. Bewaar de veiligheids- en gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig voor toekomstig gebruik. De
instructies in deze handleiding zijn echter geen vervanging van normen of aanvullende voorschriften (zelfs
niet wettelijke) die om veiligheidsredenen zijn uitgevaardigd.

ZIN

Deze oude apparatuur kan worden ingeleverd bij een inzamelpunt, waar het wordt afgevoerd volgens de
landelijke Wet Circulaire Economie en Afvalstoffen. Het apparaat en de accessoires zijn gemaakt van een
grote verscheidenheid aan materialen. Defecte onderdelen moeten worden behandeld als gevaarlijk afval
en worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de wettelijke voorschriften. Overweeg voordat u het product
weggooit manieren om afval te voorkomen (bijv. functionele producten weggooien of repareren). Verwijder
alle apparatuur van het product (olie, brandstof). Verwijder batterijen / oplaadbare batterijen en lampen /
lampen uit het product voordat u ze weggooit, indien dit niet-destructief mogelijk is. Particuliere
eindklanten kunnen het product voor verwijdering inleveren bij een openbaar inzamel- of inleverpunt in hun
regio. Adressen van geschikte inzamelpunten zijn verkrijgbaar bij de stad of het lokale bestuur.
Commerciéle eindklanten kunnen het product voor verwijdering inleveren op een van de volgende locaties:
Fabrikant.

.
VOORBEHOUD VAN RECHTEN

STIER Industrial GmbH is niet aansprakelijk voor het verlies van gegevens op verzonden apparaten. Alle
aanduidingen die bekend staan als handelsmerken of dienstmerken worden dienovereenkomstig
gemarkeerd. Het gebruik van deze informatie mag geen invloed hebben op de geldigheid of reputatie van de
handelsmerken of dienstmerken. STIER Industrial GmbH behoudt zich het recht voor om indien nodig
wijzigingen, verwijderingen of aanvullingen aan te brengen in de verstrekte informatie of gegevens.
Technische gegevens, specificaties en uiterlijk kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd
en kunnen in de weergave afwijken van het daadwerkelijke product.

Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER en het STIER-logo zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken
van STIER Industrial GmbH

65



ONLINE HANDLEIDING

Door de volgende QR-code te scannen, komt u bij de digitale versie van de gebruiksaanwijzing. Voer het

fabrikantnummer (907579) in het zoekveld in.

Inhoudsopgave
1. Installatie van de muurbeugel
2. Vergadering
3. Installatie
4. Operatie
5. Riemspannen/vervangen

6. Onderhoud en opslag

Installatie van de muurbeugel

1. Bevestig de muurbeugel op de plaats waar u de muur wilt installeren.

2.Plaats de buigbuis in een muurbeugel en draai deze vast.

3.Draai de stelschroef op de onderste steun los. Installeer de motor om de buis te buigen door de M12x40-

schroef over de onderste steun te kruisen om de bovenste balk aan te sluiten en vast te draaien. Draai de

stelschroef vast.
4.Maak de 4-delige M6x10 flensbout los van de motor.

5. Draai de achterbeschermer vast met de motor met de 4-delige M6x10 flensbout.

66

66

72

72

73

73

73



6. Draai het mes vast aan de motoras door de speciale stank (in de accessoiretas)

7.Monteer de voorbeschermer op de achterste beschermkap, gebruik de klikverbinding te strak.

“ZBWAARSCHUWING: De installateur MOET er zeker van zijn dat de beugel op minimaal 2x4 bouten is

gemonteerd en dat deze in staatis om continu 50 pond te dragen.

Tekening

Motor Rear Guard Blade Jack Screw
b ‘ Xopl _Front Guard

Lower Supporter )

Bend Pipe

Wall-Mounting

// | ‘\ \ e K N
Spring Gasket / M12Nut bY M12X4OScre;\ Upper Supporte;\\\ M6X10F1ange Screw

67



>
o
S
@ @«
£ (e
=
=
@ © £
= o
o > N
@) = ..
©
N [<)
c
@
—
i)
)
<
ARG S e N A R e
>
O
o
I
o
£
=
‘=
<
G
3
om o
0o ™
— X
X N
i) 5 © |© . o
S| & S |S o |
2
©
D
e
@ =)
e =3 =
3 £ g 5
z S D |8 g
= o | @ a 1) —
o)
22 B g B2 || |2 |2
|2 |9 a IS D
S|E (5 g 5o Sl=|o S
T8 |5 |2 2|58 @ QTS o
O|E|c |8 |= cl|lo|S|® Q30 D |
clg8|9|c |8 o LileEl=|2|S |28 2|3
3] 0|0 |8 oIS Is|3|Ic8|o &3 |a
hiSml[>|S SISZzESEITSTIE N
H*
O
o |d | |m | 1o o |~
-
<

68



Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

69



——

&

Motor A bl
Nut otor Assembly

j @ Pivot Bolt
—i’/Upper Support Pole

Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly

i “?\m\\

ll

|
\
N

Motor

= —
N

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

70

1 Plaats de sokkel op een vlakke vloer

2 Natuurlijk, de gaten zitten op een lijn.

3. Houd met 5 flensschroeven vast met de sleutel.
4 Verwijder de afdekking van de basis.

5. Draai de schroef van de borgring los met de
verstelbare hendel. Trek de bovenste steunbalk
langzaam naar buiten om de hoogte van de ventilator
aan te passen.

6. Monteer de motoreenheid op de connector op
de bovenste steunbalk. Zorg ervoor dat de gaten zijn
uitgelijnd

1. Veilige motorassemblage met draaipen
(M12*40) en moer (M12). Draai de schroef stevig vast
met de sleutel.

8. Schuif de achterbeschermer op de
motoreenheid en zet deze vast met 4 flensbouten.
Draai de schroeven stevig vast met de sleutel.

9. Draai de schroef aan de achterkant van het
ventilatorblad los met de inbussleutel (inbussleutel).
Schuif het ventilatorblad op de motoras.

10.  Bevestig de voorbeschermer aan de
achterbeschermer en bevestig deze met de
bevestigingsmiddelen aan de voorbeschermer.



Artikel# Naam Beschrijving Hoeveelheid Opmerking
1 Schroef M5*15 24
2 Wasmachine 24
3 Beschermend 30" 2
4 Ventilatorblad Montage 1
5 Vat 1
6 Rubberen wiel 6” 2
7 Spalk R3.2*30 2 GB/T91-2000
8 As 4
9 Moeder M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10  |Motor 230V 1
11 |Condensator 1 8uF/300V
12  |Stroomkabel 1 Lengte: 2,9 m
13  |Haakje 1
14  |Inbusschroef M8*20 2
15 |Handvat 1
16 |Moeder M8 2

71




Vergadering
De wielen bevestigen

1. Glijdende wielas door wielsteunframe.
2. Schuif één (1) wiel aan weerszijden van de as.
3. Zet het wiel vast met één (1) splitpen.

Figure 1

Installatie

Plaats de ventilator op een veilige, gewenste positie op een vlakke ondergrond en
sluit deze aan op een goedgekeurde stroombron. OPMERKING: Deze ventilator is
uitgerust met een bedieningsschakelaar met 2 snelheden.

Operatie

OPMERKING: Deze ventilator is uitgerust met een bedieningsschakelaar met 2 snelheden.

Om de ventilator te starten: De ventilator uitschakelen:
1. Zorg ervoor dat de aan/uit-knop in de (UIT)- 1. Om de ventilator uit te schakelen, zet u de aan/uit-
stand staat. knop terug in de middelste stand (UIT).

2. Sluit hem aan op een goedgekeurde

stroombron.
NOTITIE: Voor een langere levensduur van de

3. Zorg ervoor dat het gebied vrij is van alle onderdelen schakelt u de ventilator na 15 uur

obstakels. continu gebruik 10 minuten uit om de motor en
4. Schuif de aan/uit-knop naar de LOW-positie ventilatorriem af te laten koelen.

en laat deze 10 seconden aan staan.

5. Na 10 seconden kunt u de aan/uit-knop in
de HIGH-stand zetten.

72




De wielen bevestigen

Riem spannen / vervangen

7. Verwijder de bouten op de staartbeschermer en het kantelwiel (Figuur 2).
8. Maak de motormoeren en motorbeschermers los (boven en onder de motor).

9.Verwijder de riem om deze te vervangen of stel de motor af om de riem strakker te maken (Figuur 3)

= /\\\
= 7= \\aNA\
" N \\ \ \\
il S W |
Il LR S |
“&N‘ el

~/

Figure 2: Removing Guard |

(0]

Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |

nderhoud en opsla

1. Controleer uw ventilator voor elk
gebruik. Controleer alle draden en
verlengsnoeren volgens de procedure
beschreven op pagina 2

2. Zorg er na gebruik altijd voor dat de
aan/uit-schakelaar van de ventilator in de
UIT-stand staat voordat u de stekker uit
het stopcontact haalt. Gebruik een

® |

U4

/°

DS

<

/

©
[

0

‘5’
(2

/

=

~

il

o 1|

@
/

sembly |

Figure 4: Capacitor As

Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |

73




Gids voor probleemoplossing

Probleem

Mogelijke oorzaak

Corrigerende
maatregelen

Ventilator werkt niet

1.No prestaties

Controleer het netsnoer op
beschadigingen. Zijn

Natuurliljk, het apparaat is
aangesloten en ingeschakeld.

2. Slechte schakelaar

Vervang de aan/uit-schakelaar
(Opmerking: om de levensduur van
de aan/uit-schakelaar te verlengen,
wordt aanbevolen om de ventilator
eerst 5-10 seconden op LAAG te

laten draaien

voordat u
HOOG).

overschakelt naar

3. Motor bromt

De condensator is beschadigd of
de riem is te beschadigd

strak. Vervang de condensator of
maak de riem los.

\Verminderde luchtstroom

1. Losse poelies of ventilatorbladen

Draai de zeskantschroef van de
motorpoelie vast.

2. Losse of versleten riem

Zie pagina 11 voor riem )
_ Intensiver
ing

Aanwijzingen.

3. Motor bromt

De condensator is beschadigd of
de riem is te beschadigd

strak. Vervang de condensator of
maak de riem los.

Overmatig geluid (trillen,
kloppen, piepen)

1. De ventilator staat niet op een
vlakke ondergrond

Zet de ventilator uit en stel het
apparaat in

glad, vlak opperviak.

2. Losse katrol of riem

Draai de zeskantbout vast om de
motorpoelie vast te draaien. Zie
pagina 11 voor het spannen van

de riem
Aanwijzingen.

3. Motorbouten zijn niet veilig

Draai de _
motorbeschermingsschroeven
vast en 4.

Motor schroeven.

4. Defecte E-Clips

VVentilatorlager/E-clips/Wave
vervanging

Veer ring.

PL

74



Przedmowa

Niniejsza oryginalna instrukcja obstugi zawiera catg niezbedng wiedze do bezpiecznej obstugi i utrzymania
petnej funkcjonalnosci opisywanego produktu. W zwigzku z tym przed uzyciem produktu nalezy uwaznie
przeczyta¢ wszystkie instrukcje, a nastepnie postepowac zgodnie z nimi. Tylko w ten sposdb mozna
unikna¢ wypadkow i zagwarantowac gwarancje.

Prawo autorskie

Prawa autorskie do niniejszej instrukcji obstugi naleza do firmy Stier Industrial GmbH. Instrukcja obstugi
moze by¢ ttumaczona, powielana lub przekazywana osobom trzecim wytacznie za pisemng zgodg
producenta.

|!,I_“ EN PRZECZYTAJ INSTRUKCJE UZYTKOWANIA Przeczytaj uwaznie instrukcje przed konfiguracja,
obstugg lub wykonaniem jakichkolwiek procedur na produkcie.

> P

EN NIEBEZPIECZNE NAPIECIE ELEKTRYCZNE - Uwaga ! Wytgcz zasilanie przed kazdym
zabiegiem.

@ EN NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO ZWIAZANE Z NAGLYM STARTEM - Uwaga! Produkt moze nagle
uruchomic sie ponownie po przerwie w dostawie pradu.

O TYM PRZEWODNIKU

PRZECZYTAJ INSTRUKCIJE OBSLUGI: Przeczytaj uwaznie instrukcje obstugi przed konfiguracja, obstuga lub
dokonaniem jakichkolwiek ingerencji w produkt.

OGOLNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przeczytaj uwaznie niniejsza instrukcje obstugi przed przystgpieniem do obstugi, aby w petni zapoznac sie z
jej uzytkowaniem. Niewtasciwa obstuga moze spowodowac zagrozenie. Petne przestrzeganie wszystkich

75



instrukcji i informacji bezpieczenstwa pozwala na prawidtowe uzytkowanie. Narzedzie STIER jest trwate,
moche i odporne. Niezaleznie od tego, czy chodzi o zaopatrzenie warsztatu, sprezone powietrze lub
technike mocowania, narzedzia reczne czy obrobke materiatéw: szeroka gama STIER oferuje prawdziwa
profesjonalng jakos¢ dla wszystkich Twoich wyzwan.

@stier_official
@STIER. Werkzeug
@STIER. Werkzeug

Producent nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek szkody spowodowane niewtasciwym lub
nieprawidtowym uzytkowaniem. Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa i obstugi nalezy starannie przechowywac¢ do
wykorzystania w przysztosci. Instrukcje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji nie zastepuja jednak norm ani
dodatkowych przepisdw (nawet ustawowych) wydanych ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa.

DYSPOZYCIJI

Ten stary sprzet mozna odda¢ do punktu utylizacji, gdzie jest utylizowany zgodnie z krajowa ustawg o
gospodarce o obiegu zamknietym i odpadach. Urzadzenie i jego akcesoria wykonane sg z szerokiej gamy
materiatdw. Wadliwe elementy nalezy traktowaé jako odpady niebezpieczne i utylizowaé zgodnie z
wymogami prawnymi. Przed wyrzuceniem produktu zastandw sieg, jak unikngé marnotrawstwa (np.
utylizacja sprawnych produktow lub naprawa). Usun wszystkie urzadzenia z produktu (olej, paliwo). Wyjmij
baterie / akumulatory i lamps / lamps z produktu przed utylizacjg, jesli jest to mozliwe w sposdb
nieniszczacy. Prywatni klienci kohcowi mogg oddac¢ produkt do utylizacji w publicznym punkcie zbiorki lub
zwrotu w swojej okolicy. Adresy odpowiednich punktéw odbioru mozna uzyskaé w urzedzie miejskim lub
lokalnym. Komercyjni klienci koncowi moga oddac produkt do utylizacji w jednym z nastepujgcych miejsc:
Producent.

.
ZASTRZEZENIE PRAW

STIER Industrial GmbH nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za utrate danych na przestanych urzadzeniach.
Wszystkie oznaczenia znane jako znaki towarowe lub znaki ustugowe sg odpowiednio wyrdznione.
Wykorzystanie tych informacji nie powinno mie¢ wptywu na waznosc¢ lub renome znakéw towarowych lub
znakow ustugowych. STIER Industrial GmbH zastrzega sobie prawo do dokonywania zmian, usunie¢ lub
uzupetnien udostepnionych informacji lub danych, jesli zajdzie taka potrzeba. Dane techniczne,
specyfikacje i wyglad mogag ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia i moga réznic¢ sie w przedstawieniach od
rzeczywistego produktu.

Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER i logo STIER sa zastrzezonymi znakami towarowymi
firmy STIER Industrial GmbH

76



INSTRUKCJA ONLINE

Skanujac ponizszy kod QR, przejdziesz do cyfrowej wersji instrukcji obstugi. Wprowadz numer producenta
(907579) w polu wyszukiwania.

Spis tresci

1. Montaz uchwytu Sciennego 77
2. Spotkanie 83
3. Instalacja 83
4. Operacja

5. Napinanie / wymiana paska

6. Konserwacjaiprzechowywanie 84

Montaz uchwytu Sciennego

1. Przymocuj wspornik $cienny w miejscu, w ktérym chcesz zainstalowac.

2.Wt6z rurke do giecia do uchwytu Sciennego, dokreé ja.

3. Poluzuj regulacyjna na dolnym wsporniku. Zamontu;j silnik, aby zgig¢ rure, krzyzujgc M12x40 nad dolnym
wspornikiem, aby potgczyé gérna belke i dokreci¢ jg. Dokreé regulacyjna.

4.0Odczep 4-czesciowa kotnierzowa M6x10 od silnika.

5. Dokre¢ tylng ostone z silnikiem za pomoca 4-czesciowej kotnierzowej M6x10.

6. Dokre¢ ostrze do watu silnika przez specjalny smrod (w torbie na akcesoria)

7.Zamontuj przednig ostone do tylnej ostony, uzyj zatrzasku zbyt mocno.

77



£LUWAGA: Instalator MUSI upewnié sie, ze wspornik jest zamontowany na co najmniej 2x4 i ze jest w stanie
utrzymac 50 funtdw w sposaéb ciagty.

Widok rozstrzelony

Motor  Rear Guard Blade Jack Screw
e Front Guard

Lower Supporter

Bend Pipe

Wall-Mounting

PR AL A EOT 425

Spring Gasket F M12Nut

78



>
()
o
0
© L
o = S
© 9) o
= N
> > .
% B
« o)
o))
=
o
NS
BN || < |t | | A1 [N N [ |
© [© o
= |2 %
8 |© *
—_ |
@ N
%) ® | ™
j= E|E 14
@] N | N =
Lo [SHKS) c
ol |k 8|8 3
= Q N N o |O
5
© )
o 2
o o =
< 2 .H
o o © o |2 @
pd = N RO Q
X Q b.w,. o %,,.
Q0 Q m X ) = m
® N ®clx =) [e} g
> |2 o] NSIE < o
2 % BES|g|Slsle|al|2
o |S|6 B O g s |B DRI2|8 |
S22 8 |x S|X (338 N Y c
S TS | |E 5= |82 Q|0 |E|E|LE|E|S
| = |9 |0 |= Oamoaeucoau_/_
(0 | O N [ AlZaf€a oODa|x|O|n
e
= o | | |m 0 |© |~
.W12345 ~lojlo SI9IYNIRISIRICIN
<

79



Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

80



\ £
@ ‘u 1. Umiesc¢ cokdt na réwnej podtodze
2. Jasne, sg w linii.
3. Przytrzymaj za pomocag 5 kotnierzowych za
Motor Assembly pomoca klucza.
4, Zdejmij pokrywe dolna.
5. Poluzuj pierscienia ustalajgcego z
regulowanym uchwytem. Powoli wyciggnij gérng

~B-¢F ) Pivat Bolt | |istwe nosna, aby wyregulowaé wysokosé
LS \5 wentylatora.
= 1 ~

Nut

6. Zamontuj zespot silnika do ztgcza na gérnym
'—i’/Upper Support Pole wsporniku. Upewnij sie, ze otwory sg wyrdwnane
1. Bezpieczny montaz silnika ze sworzniem

obrotowym (M12*40) i nakretka (M12). Mocno dokreé
Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly kluczem.

2NN I aoterony, Moco dorre ke
//// % ////,‘J §\\\ \ “‘ Rear Guard | g Poluzuj z tytu zespotu topatek wentylatora za
\}“\\\\\\\\ “m\ pomoca klucza imbusowego (klucz imbusowy). Wsun
, "il::u.,mmlllll”mm zespottopatek V\(entylatgra na wat silnika: '
' 1A ////////////// Motor 10. Przymocw przedplg ostone do tylnej ostony i
\\\\, \‘ 8 é///// ////// plrzymocu1 jado przedn;]ej ostony za pomoca
\ elementéw mocujacych.

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

81



Artykut# Nazwa Opis llos¢ Uwaga
1 Sruba M5*15 24
2 Pralka 24
3 Ochronny 30" 2
4 Zespot fopatek wentylatora 1
5 Beczka 1
6 Gumowe koto 6” 2
7 Szyna Czynnik R3,2 * 30 2 GB/T91-2000
8 Os 4
9 Matka Zobacz materiat M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10  |Silnik 230V 1
11 |Kondensator 1 8uF/300V
12 |Przewdd zasilajgcy 1 Dtugos¢: 2,9 m
13 |Nawias 1
14  |Sruba imbusowa M8*20 2
15  |Uchwyt 1
16  |Matka Zobacz materiat M8 2

82




Spotkanie
Mocowanie kot

1. Przesuwna 0$ kota za pomoca ramy nosnej kota.
2. Przesun jedno (1) koto po obu stronach osi.
3. Zabezpiecz koto za pomocg jednej (1) zawleczki.

Instalacja
Umies¢ wentylator w bezpiecznej, zadanej pozycji na réwnym podtozu i podtacz go
do zatwierdzonego zrddta zasilania. UWAGA: Ten wentylator jest wyposazony w
przetacznik sterowania 2-biegowa.

Operacja

UWAGA: Ten wentylator jest wyposazony w przetacznik sterowania 2-biegowa.

Aby uruchomié wentylator: Aby wytaczyé wentylator:
1. Upewnij sig, ze przycisk zasilania jest w 1. Aby wytaczy¢ wentylator, po prostu ustaw przycisk
pozycji (OFF). zasilania z powrotem w Srodkowej pozycji (OFF).

2. Podtacz go do zatwierdzonego Zrédta

zasilania.
UWAGA: Aby wydtuzy¢ zywotnos$¢ czesci, wytacz
3. Upewnij sie, ze obszar jest wolny od wentylator na 15 minut po 10 godzinach ciagtego

wszelkich przeszkdd. uzytkowania, aby silnik i pasek wentylatora
4. Przesun przycisk zasilania do pozycji LOW i ostygty.

pozostaw go wtaczony na 10 sekund.

5. Po 10 sekundach mozesz ustawié przycisk
zasilania w pozycji HIGH.

83



Napinanie / wymiana paska

Mocowanie kot

1. Odkrec¢ na ostonie tylnej i kole przechylania (Rysunek 2).
2. Poluzuj nakretki silnika i ostony silnika (powyzej i pod silnikiem).

3.Zdejmij pasek, aby go wymienié lub wyreguluj silnik, aby napigé¢ pasek (Rysunek 3)

o \
N Y
(@ i‘,‘h) ,

S

\
sl
oSy

)

~/

Figure 2: Removing Guard |

Konserwacija i

Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |

rzecho anie

1. Sprawdz wentylator przed kazdym
uzyciem. Sprawdz wszystkie przewody i
przedtuzacze zgodnie z procedurg
opisang na stronie 2 (Instrukcje

2. Po uzyciu zawsze upewnij sie, ze
wytgcznik zasilania wentylatora jest w
pozycji OFF przed odtgczeniem go. Uzyj
owijki na kable, aby kabel nie znajdowat

@ [ ©

)

ﬁ Sty
- P

NG vl

/

© N\o
0

(2

~

il A

Figure 4: Capacitor Assembly |

84

Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |




Podrecznik rozwigzywania problemow

Problem

Mozliwa przyczyna

Dziatania naprawcze

Wentylator nie dziata

1.No wydajnosé

Sprawdz, czy przewod zasilajgcy
nie jest uszkodzony. By¢

Jasne, urzadzenie jest podtgczone i
wiaczone.

2. Zty przetgcznik

\Wymien wytgcznik  zasilania
(Uwaga: Aby przediuzyc¢
zywotno$¢ wytgcznika zasilania,
zaleca sie najpierw uruchomienie
wentylatora w pozycji LOW na 5-10

sekund
przed przetgczeniem na HIGH).

3. Buczenie silnika

Kondensator jest uszkodzony lub
pasek jest zbyt uszkodzony

napiety. Wymien kondensator lub
poluzuj pasek.

Zmniejszony przeptyw powietrza

1. Luzne kota pasowe lub topatki
wentylatora

Dokrec z szesciokgtnym kota
pasowego silnika.

2. Luzny lub zuzyty pasek

Patrz strona 11 dla paska ]
. Intensyfik
acja
Instrukcije.

3. Buczenie silnika

Kondensator jest uszkodzony lub
pasek jest zbyt uszkodzony

napiety. Wymien kondensator lub
poluzuj pasek.

Nadmierny hatas (wibracje,
stukanie, skrzypienie)

1. Wentylator nie znajduje sie na
réwnym podtozu

Wylacz wentylator i skonfiguruj
urzadzenie

gtadka, ptaska powierzchnia.

2. Luzne koto pasowe lub pasek

Dokre¢ szesciokgtng, aby dokrecic
koto pasowe silnika. Patrz strona
11, aby uzyskac informacje na

temat napinania paska
Instrukcije.

3. silnika nie sg bezpieczne

Eokrecic': zabezpieczajgce silnik i

silnika.

4. Wadliwe klipsy elektroniczne

t ozysko wentylatora/E-
Clips/Wymiana fali

Podkiadka sprezysta.

SV

85



Forord

Denna originalbruksanvisning ger all nodvandig kunskap for saker hantering och underhall av den beskrivna
produktens fulla funktionalitet. Féljaktligen maste alla instruktioner ldsas noggrant innan du anvander
produkten och sedan foljas. Detta &r det enda sattet att undvika olyckor och garantera garantin.

Upphovsratt

Upphovsratten till denna bruksanvisning innehas av Stier Industrial GmbH. Bruksanvisningen far endast
Oversattas, kopieras eller vidarebefordras till tredje part med skriftligt tillstand fran tillverkaren.

|!,l_“ SV LAS BRUKSANVISNINGEN Lés instruktionerna noggrant innan du installerar, anvénder eller
utfor nagra procedurer pa produkten.

SV FARLIG ELEKTRISK SPANNING - Varning! Stang av stromforsérjningen fore varje procedur.

SV FARA PA GRUND AV PLOTSLIG START - Varning! Produkten kan starta om plétsligt efter ett
strémavbrott.

OM DEN HAR GUIDEN

LAS BRUKSANVISNINGEN: Las bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du installerar, anvander eller gér négra
ingrepp pa produkten.

ALLMANNA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Las denna bruksanvisning noggrant fore anvandning for att helt bekanta dig med dess anvandning. Felaktig
anvandning kan orsaka fara. Full dverensstammelse med alla sakerhetsinstruktioner och information
mojliggor korrekt anvandning. STIER-verktyget ar hallbart, kraftfullt och motstandskraftigt. Oavsett om det
galler verkstadsmaterial, trycklufts- eller fastteknik, handverktyg eller materialbearbetning: det breda
STIER-sortimentet erbjuder verklig professionell kvalitet for alla dina utmaningar.

86



@stier_official
@STIER. Werkzeug
@STIER. Werkzeug

Tillverkaren tar inget som helst ansvar for skador som orsakats av felaktig eller felaktig anvandning. Férvara
sakerhets- och bruksanvisningen noggrant for framtida bruk. Instruktionerna i denna handbok ersatter dock
inte standarder eller ytterligare foreskrifter (inte ens lagstadgade) som utfardats av sakerhetsskal.

FORFOGANDE

Denna gamla utrustning kan lamnas in till en avfallsstation, dar den kasseras i enlighet med den nationella
lagen om cirkular ekonomi och avfall. Enheten och dess tillbehor ar gjorda av en mangd olika material.
Defekta komponenter maste behandlas som farligt avfall och kasseras i enlighet med lagkrav. Innan du
kasserar produkten, dvervag satt att undvika avfall (t.ex. kassera funktionella produkter eller reparera). Ta
bort all utrustning fran produkten (olja, bransle). Ta bort batterier / uppladdningsbara batterier och lamps /
lamps fran produkten innan du kasserar den om detta ar mojligt pa ett icke-destruktivt satt. Privata
slutkunder kan lamna in produkten for kassering pa en offentlig insamlings- eller returstation i sitt omrade.
Adresser till lampliga insamlingsstallen kan erhallas fran staden eller den lokala forvaltningen.
Kommersiella slutkunder kan lamna in produkten for kassering pa nagon av féljande platser: Tillverkare.

I
FORBEHALL AV RATTIGHETER

STIER Industrial GmbH ansvarar inte for forlust av data pa skickade enheter. Alla indikationer som kallas
varumarken eller servicemarken markeras i enlighet med detta. Anvandningen av denna information bor
inte paverka giltigheten eller ryktet for varumarkena eller servicemarkena. STIER Industrial GmbH
forbehaller sig ratten att vid behov gora andringar, raderingar eller tillagg till den information eller de data
som lamnats. Tekniska data, specifikationer och utseende kan andras utan foregdende meddelande och
kan skilja sig i representationerna fran den faktiska produkten.

Copyright 2025 STIER Industrial GmbH. STIER och STIER-logotypen ar registrerade varumarken som
tillhor STIER Industrial GmbH

HANDBOK PA NATET

Genom att skanna fdljande QR-kod kommer du till den digitala versionen av bruksanvisningen. Ange
tillverkarnumret (907579) i sokfaltet.

87



Innehallsforteckning

1. Installation av vaggfastet 88
2. Mote 93
3. Installation 93
4. Operation o
5. Remspanning/Byte o4
6. Underhéall och forvaring 94
Installati —

1. Fast vaggfastet pa den plats dar du villinstallera.

2.Satt in bojroret i ett vaggfaste, dra at det.

3.Lossa justerskruven péa det nedre stodet. Installera motorn for att boja réret genom att korsa M12x40-
skruven 6ver det nedre stodet for att ansluta den 6vre balken och dra at den. Dra at justerskruven.
4.Lossa den 4-delade M6x10 flansbulten fran motorn.

5.Dra at det bakre skyddet med motorn med den 4-delade M6x10 flansbulten.

6.Dra at bladet mot motoraxeln genom den speciella stanken (i tillbehorspasen)

7.Montera det framre skyddet pa det bakre skyddet, anvand snappleden for hart.
A4 VARNING: Installatdren MASTE vara saker pa att fastet ar monterat pa minst 2x4 bultar och att det kan

bara 50 pund kontinuerligt.

Sprangskiss

Motor Rear Guard Blade ‘ Jack Screw
k ‘ gl Front Guard

Lower Supporter

Bend Pipe

Wall-Mounting

e O

Spring Gasket M12X4OScre; Upper Supporte;\\ M6X10Flange Screw




>
S
o
< 2
c
S
=< 9 e
Hoo]
c 2
c > N
< o
Q S
>
c
Hy
I
-
©
=
T NN N | o b [ I P (SR P N PSR PN [ Ry
Sl |H
S
X
o
R
c
=
-
X7,
o
% ™
[Te) X
2 N
i) 5 © |© . |m
= & s S o |
®
=
c o]
£ S <
© o] ..kl
= x 2o —
o] = (= o
= S8 S g
c > (O] eM, e o
v T o o] m (@)] 4 =]
>Esigls |&| |28 |s|B|E|c|E|s
>|El2|g |8 Sl |®|a Bw|c|®|E|E |
Z [«@ - = =
SIS |=|8 |0 B0 |28 I=IC|2 3|3 |
nliFn|=|= CIZZ>5WL|T|T|al|O(n
F*
)
o || |m 1 o |~
| —
<

89



Jack Screw Front Guard

M12%40 Screw M12 Nut Hotor Rear Guard  Blade

Upper Support Pole
0per oUAPORLEORe

Lower Support Pole

M6X10 Flange Screw
. Spring Gasket

Spring M6X10 Flange Screw

\ Adjustable Handle

Spring Seat ‘

Base

Spring Seat Spring

Adjustable Handle

90



&) | o
1. Placera piedestalen pa ett plant golv
2. Visst, halen arien linje.
3. Hallfast med 5 flansskruvar med skiftnyckeln.
4
5

Motor Assembly Ta av kapan.

Nut
Lossa skruven pa lasringen med det justerbara

handtaget. Dra langsamt ut den 6vre stodstangen for
att justera hojden pa flakten.
6 Montera motoraggregatet pa kontakten pa den

'\@ ] Pivot Bolt
— @ ~\\\/\5 Ovre stodstangen. Se till att halen ar i linje med
S| = varandra

1. Saker motormontering med svangtapp (M12*40)
och mutter (M12). Dra at skruven ordentligt med
skiftnyckeln.

Attaching Motor to Motor Support Assembly 8. Skjut det bakre skyddet pa motoraggregatet och
\\ fast det med 4 flansbultar. Dra at skruvarna ordentligt

Upper Support Pole

|

\ 52
\ &

Attaching Rear Guard to Motor

R
\'\\\\\\\\
i A Skjut flaktbladsenheten pa motoraxeln.
//// Motor 10.  Fastdetframre skyddet pa det bakre skyddet
och fast det pa det framre skyddet med fastelementen.

‘\\\“‘ \\\\\\ o med skiftnyckeln.
)

,W\\ I e

7% 3\ \\\ fléktbladsenheten med insexnyckeln (insexnyckeln).
\\\\ g/////

91



Artikel# Namn Beskrivning Kvantitet Anmarkning
1 Skruv M5*15 24
2 Tvattmaskin 24
3 Skyddande 30" 2
4 Montering av flaktblad 1
5 Fat 1
6 Gummihjul 6” 2
7 Spjala R3.2* 30 2 GB/T91-2000
8 Axel 4
9 Mor M6 4 GB/T889.2-2000
10  |Motor 230V 1
11 |Kondensator 1 8uF/300V
12  |Natsladden 1 Langd: 29 m
13  |Parentes 1
14  (Insex skruv M8*20 2
15 |Handtag 1
16  |Mor M8 2

92




Mt
Fasta hjulen

1. Glidande hjul axel for hjulstédram.
2. Skjut ett (1) hjul pa vardera sidan av axeln.
3. Sakra hjulet med en (1) saxsprint.

Installation

Placera flakten i ett sdkert, 6nskat lage pa plant underlag och anslut den till en
godkand stromkalla. OBS: Denna flakt ar utrustad med en 2-
hastighetskontrollbrytare.

Operation

OBS: Denna flakt ar utrustad med en 2-hastighetskontrollbrytare.

Sa hér startar du flakten: Sa har stianger du av fliakten:

1. Se till att stromknappen ar i lage (OFF). 1. For att stdnga av flakten, stall helt enkelt tillbaka

. . . stromknappen till mittlaget (OFF).
2. Anslut den till en godkénd stromkalla.

3. Se till att omradet &r fritt fran alla hinder.

4, Skjut stromknappen till LOW-laget och lat OBS: For langre livslangd, stang av flakten i 15
denvara pai 10 sekunder. minuter efter 10 timmars kontinuerlig anvdndning

5. Efter 10 sekunder kan du stélla sa att motorn och fliktremmen kan svalna.

stromknappen i lage HIGH.

93



Fasta hjulen

Remspénning / byte

1. Ta bort bultarna pa bakgavelskyddet och lutningshjulet (Figur 2).
2. Lossa motormuttrarna och motorskydden (6ver och under motorn).
3.Ta bort remmen for att byta ut den eller justera motorn for att dra at remmen (Figur 3)

3%

- S\
i ) %% \ A\
f ﬁ o \\ Y \\\
e e
Q§\\‘\ S /

a';:P- O
f.-'_::
7
GRS

~/

Figure 2: Removing Guard |

U

Figure 3: Adjusting Fan Belt |

nderhall och férvarin

1. Kontrollera din flakt fore varje
anvandning. Kontrollera alla kablar och
forlangningssladdar enligt proceduren
som beskrivs pé sidan 2

2. Efter anvandning, se alltid till att
flaktens strombrytare ariladge OFF innan
du kopplar ur den. Anvand en
kabellindning for att halla kabeln fran

® |

U4

/°

/

© N\o
0

SR

(2

~

il A

® .\\.‘»
@ £
L.. ¥
o
|

@
/

Figure 4: Capacitor Assembly |

Figure 5: Fan Shaft Assembly |

94




Guide for felstkning

Problem

Madijlig orsak

Korrigeringsatgarder

Flakten fungerar inte

1.No prestanda

Kontrollera att natsladden inte ar
skadad. Vara

Visst, enheten ar inkopplad och
paslagen.

2. Dalig strombrytare

Byt strombrytare (Obs: For att
forlanga strombrytarens livslangd
rekommenderas att du kor flakten

pé& LAG i 5-10 sekunder forst
innan du vaxlar till HIGH).

3. Motorn brummar

Kondensatorn ar skadad eller
remmen ar for skadad

snav. Byt ut kondensatorn eller
lossa remmen.

Minskat luftflode

1. Losa remskivor eller flaktblad

Dra &t sexkantskruven pa motorns
remskiva.

2. Lost eller slitet balte

Se sidan 11 for balte

ng
Instruktioner.

Intensifieri

3. Motorn brummar

Kondensatorn ar skadad eller
remmen ar for skadad

snav. Byt ut kondensatorn eller
lossa remmen.

Overdrivet buller (vibrationer,
knackningar, gnisslande)

1. Flakten ar inte pa plant underlag

Stang av flakten och stall in
enheten

slat, plan yta.

2. L6s remskiva eller rem

Dra at sexkantsbulten for att dra at
motorns remskiva. Se sidan 11 for
remspanning
Instruktioner.

3. Motorbultar ar inte sakra

Dra at motorns skyddsskruvar och
4,

Motorskruvar.

4. Defekta E-klammor

Flaktlager/E-klammor/Wave Byte
Fjader bricka.

95




